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@ Roy A L HEADQUARTERS AIR COMMAND
A I R FORC E RAF Business Secretariat 2

Spitfire Block
Royal Air Force
High Wycombe
Buckinghamshire

HP14 4UE
01494 496254
ufodesk@mod.uk

Our Ref: UFO Report
25 November 2009

Dear Sir

| am writing with reference to your report of ‘unidentified flying objects’, seen on 1 November
2009 over the Cleethorpes area. | have been asked to reply as this office is the focal point
within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence relating to UFOs.

Firstly, it may be helpful if | explain that the Ministry of Defence (MoD) examines any reports
of ‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have
some defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom’s
airspace might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source,
and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the
precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as
aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MoD to provide this kind of aerial identification
service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer matters or the
question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains
totally open-minded. | should add that to date, the MoD knows of no evidence which
substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.

| can confirm that there were no military aircraft in the area at the time and on the date you
speicified.

| am sorry | could not be more helpful.

[Original signed]

RAF Bus Sec 2
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Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSec2 [
From: R

Sent: 01 November 2009 01:37
To: Air CmdSecCS-UFO Desk1
Subject: large sighting

Dear Sir

| have just seen six UFOS whilst driving home. | am sure there is a good explanation and would like to check
if you had military craft on exercise in the area to this number.

At 12:31 this evening, approx half an hour ago | saw 6 lights almost in an S shape slowly moving across the
sky. | was on the road FROM Humberston (suburb of Cleethorpes) to Tetney, North East Lincs. | was on the
straight just before Tetney village when | saw through my cars front window these 6 lights. I've never seen
anything like them, it just looked very odd. | pulled over and got out to look further. They were moving in
formation from West to north east (towards the sea). The conditions were misty in the sky, although at ground
level it was clear. Then one of the lights disappeared quickly. | got back into the car to follow the lights and
pulled over again further along. Only two lights remained and gradually faded out. | would like to note that
there was NO sound.

I would like this to be anonymous, you are welcome to contact me discreetly but | do not want the media to
know of me or my name as | run several businesses and have a reputation to consider. | have taken several
photographs on my phone but can not examine them or blow them up until | get back into office as | have left
cable there.

| would appreciate knowing if you had six helicopters in the area at this time or have | seen a genuine UFO
formation?

Many thanks

J (Timber Agfzgiés). Ld
Mobile: R

www.stonetimber.co.uk
North Cotes, Lincolnshire

02/11/2009
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Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSec DHd1 -
From: CAS-AS LFCEU1 EESIEREI

Sent: 05 November 2009 14:18

To:  Air CmdSecCS-RAFBuUsSec DHd1_

Subject: RE: Low Flying

Midday, Monday 9t LOL. It takes no longer than 5 minutes.

| asked if there were any aircraft booked into the Night Low Flying System in NS4BW, which covers
an extensive area on the east coast, between 2200 and 0400hrs. Nil return

Always glad to help.

- U1

From: Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSec DHd 1 SIS

Sent: 05 November
To: CAS-AS LFCEU1
Subject: Low Flying

Air Command is dealing with a UO 'sighting’ in which the correspondent asks if we had
six helicopters in the area at the time otherwise he thinks he saw 'genuine’ UFOs. The
sighting was on 1 November around midnight in Cleethorpes, North East Lincs. Can you
let me know if there was any low flying booked in the area at that time please by
midday Monday 9 November? Many thanks.

Dep Hd of Sec' 1

Air Cmd,;, Spitfire Block

Tel: M)

(Civ)

Email: Air CmdSecCS -RAFBusSec DHAL (DII-F Role)

T - 0. uk (Personal)

My profile has been migrated to DII-F. My internal e-mail address is now Alr CmdSecCS-RAFBusSec
DHd1. (You will need to find me again via the Advanced Search function on the Global Address List to
send me e-mails). External e-mail addresses {e‘gmod,uk) will remain unchanged on
DIF. —

This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the indjvidual or
entity to whom it is addressed. If you are not the intended recipient or there are problems please notify the
sender and then delete the e-mall (and He(s) if attached)} from your system.

Recipients should note that e-mail traffic on MOD systems is subject io monitoring, recording and auditing to

05/11/2009
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secure the effective operation of the system and for other lawful purposes.

The MOD has taken steps 1o keep this e-mail and any attachments free from viruses. However it accepts no
liability for any loss or damage howsocever caused as a result of any virus being passed on. It is the
responsibiiity of the recipient to perform all necessary checks.

The statements expressed in this e-mail are personal and do not necessarily reflect the opinions or policies of
the department.

05/11/2009
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ROYA L HEADQUARTERS AIR COMMAND
A l R Fo RC E RAF Business Secretariat 2

Spitfire Block
Royal Air Force
High Wycombe
Buckinghamshire

HP14 4UE =
01494 496254
ufodesk@mod.uk Q)

Our Ref: UFO Report

2 November 2009

Dear Sir

| am writing with reference to your report of an ‘unidentified flying objegt, seen on 1

November 2009 over the Cleethorpes area. | have been asked to reply as this office is the

focal point within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence relating to UFOs. e
G car  LowSuim Bhat thote were wo  wi Mu@*whmaﬂ“ﬁlﬁ'
Firstly, it may be helpful if | explain that the Ministry of Defence (MoD) examines any reports I
of ‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have-gaa avd
some defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom’s 4=

airspace might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity. Adje [z:

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external sour€e,
and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the
precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as
aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MoD to provide this kind of aerial identification
service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer’ matters or the
question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains
totally open-minded. | should add that to date, the MoD knows of no evidence which
substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.

| am sorry | could not be more helpful.

RAF Bus Sec 2
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Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSec2 [N 22

From: Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSec? EESHSIRISI o behalf of Air CmdSecCS-
RAFParliBusiness (MULTIUSER)

Sent: 10 November 2009 16:50

To: Section40 |

Subject: Release-Authorised: UFO Desk Response

Attachments: 200911 10-UFO-desk_phenomena-article-request-U.doc

Bus Sec 2
RAF Business Secretariat
Air Command

This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of th eindividual or entity to whom it is addressed. If
you are not the intended recipient or there are problems please notify the sender and then delete the e-mail (and file(s) if attached) from your
system. Recipients shouid note that e-mail traffic on MOD systems is subject to monitoring, recording and auditing to secure the effective
operation of the system and for other lawful purposes. The MOD has taken steps to keep this e-mail and any attachments free from viruses.
However it accepts no liability for any loss or damage howsoever caused as a result of any virus being passed on. It is the responsiblity of the
recipient to perform all necessary checks.

The statements expressed in this e-mail are personal and do not necessarily refiect the opinions or policies of the department.

10/11/2009



@ Section 40/ |
ROYA L HEADQUARTERS AIR COMMAND
A l R FORC E RAF Business Secretariat 2

Section 40/ | Spitfire Block

Phenomena Magazine Royal Air Force
High Wycombe
Buckinghamshire

HP14 4UE
01494 496254
ufodesk@mod.uk

Our Ref: UFO Report

10 November 2009

De.r SN

| am writing with reference to your e-mail dated 31 October 2009 requesting articles for
Phenomena Magazine. | have been asked to reply as this office is the focal point within the
Ministry of Defence for correspondence relating to UFOs.

Firstly, it may be helpful if |1 explain that the Ministry of Defence’s role is to examine any
reports of ‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was seen
might have some defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United
Kingdom’s airspace might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source,
and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the
precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as
aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MoD to provide this kind of aerial identification
service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence resources if we were 10 do so.

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer’ matters or the
guestion of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains
totally open-minded. | should add that to date, the MoD knows of no evidence which
substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena. We would therefore have no
requirement to submit any articles for publication in your magazine.

| am sorry | could not be more helpful.

RAF Bus Sec 2
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From:

Sent: 31 October 2009 19:34

To: Air CmdSecCS-UFOQO Desk1;
Subject:

Attachments: PHENOMENA NOVEMBER 2009.pdf

PHENOMENA

VEMBER 2009.pdf (: . o .
Please find attached Novembers edition of Phenomena Magazine,

We are currently looking for articles for submission to future months, If you
feel you may have something worth offering, be it an article on any paraormal
type subject or even a letter to the magazine, Please forward to ! at

Also listed in this months magazine is an advertisement for DarkKnight radio,
an online SciFi, Paranormal and Rock Radio station. Due to publication times,
we have been unable to include that from November 5th, there will be many
programmes regarding the Sky, Jeff Waynes War of the Worlds is one thing to be
included. Infact if recieved tonight ( Halloween ) You may want to have a wee
listen tonight - http://www.radionomy.com/darkknight-radio.aspx#/darkknight-
radio.aspx?Dum=1

Kind regards

!www.upl .CO.uk
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From: Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSec2 p on behalf of Air CmdSecCS-
RAFParliBusiness (MULTIUS

Sent: 10 November 2009 14:12
To: Section40
Subject: Release-Authorised: UFO Desk Response

Attachments: 20091109-UFO-Desk [SJSIile # 2ec-sightings-U.doc

Bus Sec 2
RAF Business Secretariat
Air Command

This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of th eindividual or entity to whom it is addressed. If
you are not the intended recipient or there are problems please notify the sender and then delete the e-mail (and file(s) if attached) from your
system. Recipients should note that e-mail traffic on MOD systems is subject to monitoring, recording and auditing to secure the effective
operation of the system and for other lawful purposes. The MOD has taken steps to keep this e-mail and any attachments free from viruses.
However it accepts no lability for any loss or damage howsoever caused as a result of any virus being passed on. It is the responsiblity of the
recipient to perform all necessary checks.

The statements expressed in this e-mail are personal and do not necessarily reflect the opinions or policies of the department.

10/11/2009
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@ Section 40 [ ———
. ROYA L HEADQUARTERS AIR COMMAND
A l R FORC E RAF Business Secretariat 2

- Spitfire Block

Royal Air Force
High Wycombe
Buckinghamshire

HP14 4UE
01494 496254
ufodesk@mod.uk

Our Ref: UFO Correspondence

10 November 2009

| am writing with reference to your e-mail dated 31 October 2009 requesting details of any
UFO Sightings reported on 24 December, past or present. | have been asked to reply as this
office is the focal point within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence relating to UFOs. |
note you have previously written to the MOD several times on the subject of UFO’s. Your e-
mails of 15, 16, 17, 21 February 2009; 5, 25 of March; and 16, 20 of May refer.

Details of UFOQ sightings reported to the MOD from 1997 to 2008 are available for viewing on
the MOD website www.mod.uk by searching under “UFO Reports”. Reports for 2009 will be
published at the end of the year. Therefore any UFO reports from 24 December will be
available for you to view online.

| hope this information proves useful to you.

Regards

RAF Bus Sec 2
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'Air CmdSecCS-RAFBu%ge(cszb ‘ (7/@\ \\\ Oc\>

rrom:

Sent: 31 October 2009 06:55
To: Air CmdSecCS-UFO Desk1
Subject: Request for information

31 October 2009 )

&
Dear UFO Desk,
I am writing with regards to request if in your records system if there is a filgfrecord of a any

reported 'UFO' Sighting that was reported on December 24th, past or present, in which an
unusual flying object was sighted and reported officially in your records systems?

I would greatly appreciate a copy of such reported 'UFO'.

I thank you for your time and I would greatly appreciate your response.

Yours Sincerely,

(Signed) .
Seotion 40] Q’Q@w%‘:;

/e SL%WF%

Click Here View photos of singles in your area

02/11/2009
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Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSec2 SRR
ST cction 40

Sent: 21 May 2009 14:25

To: S

Subject: Release-Authorised: 20090521-Response toUFO Weapon-U

Thank you for your e-mail of 20 May 2009 regarding details of your weapon that could shoot down
UFOs.

I can assure you that the Ministry of Defence (MOD) appreciates your concerns and takes most
seriously its’ departmental aim to deliver security for the people of the United Kingdom and the
Overseas Territories by defending them and acting as a force for good by strengthening international
peace and security.

On 26 February the MOD launched the dynamic Defence Technology Plan (DTP) available online at
www.science.mod.uk to enable transparent prioritisation and coherence across MOD’s R&D
programme. The DTP aims to encourage fresh and innovative thinking, to demonstrate the value of
the research programme to Defence and to enable more effective working across the R&D
community. This is a cost-balanced expression of research priorities for the MOD that takes forward
the Defence Technology Strategy (DTS), published in October 2006.

I have had my colleagues in the Science Innovation Technology area conduct an assessment of your
proposal. The outcome this assessment is that they are satisfied that our capability to ensure the air
defence of the UK can be delivered without the need for new equipment. My colleagues will contact
you if a future requirement emerges that could be met by your weapon. Until then I trust that this
concludes the correspondence on this matter.

RAF Bus Sec 13
Roo

Spitfire Block

HQ Air Command
RAF High Wycombe
HP14 4UE

Tel: 01494 49 6254
ufodesk @mod.uk

This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or
entity to which it is addressed. If you are not the intended recipient or there are problems please notify the
sender and then delete the e-mail (and file(s) if attached) from your system.

Recipients should note that e-mail traffic on MOD systems is subject to monitoring, recording and auditing to
secure the effective operation of the system and for other lawful purposes.

The MOD has taken steps to keep this e-mail and any attachments free from viruses. However it accepts no
liability for any loss or damage howsoever caused as a result of any virus being passed on. It is the
responsibility of the recipient to perform all necessary checks.

The statements expressed in this e-mail are personal and do not necessarily reflect the opinions or policies of
the department.

04/11/2009
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Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSeciSIRNE

-

Sent: 20 May 2009 09:03

Subject: Release-Authorised:20090520-Response to UFO weapon

e SRS

Thank you for your e-mail of 16 May 2009 regarding your theory for a device to shoot down UFOs.

I should like to assure you that Defence technology, including the effectiveness of our air defence
systems, is constantly evolving and we are confident that our air defence capabilities fully meet the
air defence threat and protect the integrity of the UK Air Defence Region. However, at this point we
are not intending to develop a weapon to shoot down UFOs.

I am sorry I could not be more helpful.

Section 40
RAF Bus Sec 13
Room
Spitfire Block
HQ Air Command
RAF High Wycombe
HP14 4UE

Tel: 01494 49 6254
ufodesk @mod.uk

This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or
entity to which it is addressed. If you are not the intended recipient or there are problems please notify the
sender and then delete the e-mail (and file(s}) if attached) from your system.

Recipients should note that e-mail traffic on MOD systems is subject to monitoring, recording and auditing to
secure the effective operation of the system and for other lawful purposes.

The MOD has taken steps to keep this e-mail and any attachments free from viruses. However it accepts no
liability for any loss or damage howsoever caused as a result of any virus being passed on. ltis the
responsibility of the recipient to perform all necessary checks.

The statements expressed in this e-mail are personal and do not necessarily reflect the opinions or policies of
the department.

04/11/2009
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Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSec2 IR

From: I

Sent: 07 April 2009 13:52

To: R

Subject: Release-Authorised: 20090407-Response t: |] sters Correspondence-U

Thank you for your e-mail of 25 March 2009 requesting that your previous
correspondence on UFOs is passed directly to John Hutton, the Secretary of State for Defence.

The Secretary of State for Defence receives a great many letters and e-mails from members of the
public but unfortunately does not have the time to read or answer them all himself. For this reason,
the Ministers’ Offices ensure that correspondence is passed to the subject matter experts within the
Ministry of Defence (MoD) for them to answer.

Therefore your correspondence is passed to me to answer as my post has responsibility for UFO
matters across the MoD.

Your e-mail of 5 March 2009 addressed to RAF Waddington has also been forwarded to me. As it
covers much the same ground as your e-mail to me of the same date, I believe that my response of 11
March 2009 sets out the MoD position.

I know this will be a disappointing response, but I hope it explains the situation.

RAF Bus Sec 13

Room

Spitfire Block

HQ Air Command

RAF High Wycombe

HP14 4UE

Tel: 01494 49 6254

ufodesk @mod.uk

This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or
entity to which it is addressed. If you are not the intended recipient or there are problems please notify the
sender and then delete the e-mail (and file(s) if attached) from your system.

Recipients should note that e-mail traffic on MOD systems is subject to monitoring, recording and auditing to
secure the effective operation of the system and for other lawful purposes.

The MOD has taken steps to keep this e-mail and any attachments free from viruses. However it accepts no
liability for any loss or damage howsoever caused as a result of any virus being passed on. ltis the
responsibility of the recipient to perform all necessary checks.

The statements expressed in this e-mail are personal and do not necessarily reflect the opinions or policies of
the department.

04/11/2009
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Air CmdSecCS—RAFBusSecZ"
From: - SR

Sent: 11 March 2009 08:27

Subject: Release-Authorised: 20090311-Response to pon-U

Thank you for your e-mail of 5 March 2009 asking if the Ministry of Defence would like details of
your suggestion for a weapon that could shoot down UFOs.

The UK has a comprehensive suite of capabilities that provide its air superiority, both here at home
in the UK and also on expeditionary operations. The UK's Air Policing Area is under continuous
surveillance using a combination of civil and military radar installations that provide a continuous
real-time “picture”. Any threat would, of course, be handled in the light of the particular
circumstances at the time, however, rest assured that we have at our disposal a range of capabilities
that we are confident can neutralise even the most demanding of targets. Notwithstanding this, we
are not becoming complacent and we continue to develop successor air defence capabilities, such as
fast jet and rotary wing aircraft and smart weapons, which utilise cutting edge technologies and will
see the UK well placed to handle any threat well in to the future.

In the circumstances, and whilst we note your kind offer, we will not be pursuing it any further.

RAF Bus Sec 13

Room

Spitfire Block

HQ Air Command

RAF High Wycombe

HP14 4UE

Tel: 01494 49 6254

ufodesk @mod.uk

This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or
entity to which it is addressed. If you are not the intended recipient or there are problems please notify the
sender and then delete the e-mail (and file(s) if attached) from your system.

Recipients should note that e-mail traffic on MOD systems is subject to monitoring, recording and auditing to
secure the effective operation of the system and for other lawful purposes.

The MOD has taken steps to keep this e-mail and any attachments free from viruses. However it accepts no
liability for any loss or damage howsoever caused as a result of any virus being passed on. Itis the
responsibility of the recipient to perform all necessary checks.

The statements expressed in this e-mail are persanal and do not necessarily reflect the opinions or policies of
the department.

04/11/2009
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Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSec_

erom: I

Sent: 05 March 2009 05:23

Subject: RE: 20090302-TO00688/2009, TO00811-2009, TO00758/2009, TO00714/2009 EISISNEAS

Decr R

Thank you for your your response relating to my many enquires relating to Unidentified Flying
Object (UFO) activity in the United Kingdom. I do understand that a UFO does not necessarily
mean extraterrestrial related. I have knowledge that the RAF have on more than one occasion
intercepted a UFO using military aircraft.

Therefore, the reason i am contacting you once again is that, through my research as a UFO
Researcher, i believe i know how you can shoot down a UFO. Hypothectically, let's assume that
these UFOs are extraterrestrial and that the RAF has tried but failed to bring down an
extraterrestrial UFO. I have a suggestion for a new weapon which could and will bring down a
potential extraterrestrial UFQ. Actually, it has much to do with what happend regarding the Roswell
UFO Incident in Roswell, New Mexico, USA back in July 1947.

If you would care to know more about my suggestion for a weapon which could and will take down a
UFO craft, then i would like to speak personally with someone such as a General or high ranking
official within the Royal Air Force, immediatley. It is your choice. Trust me, have faith.

I await your action.

Sincerely Yours,

UFO Researcher

Subject: 20090302-T0O00688/2009, TO00811-2009, TO00758/2009, TO00714/2009

'ate: I on, 2 Mar 2009 07:43:33 +0000
From: @mod.uk
To

Dear EEEIR

Thank you for your e-mails of 15, 16, 17 and 21 February 2009 to Secretary of State for Defence,
John Hutton, expressing your belief that the Ministry of Defence (MoD) should investigate UFO
sightings more thoroughly. They have been passed to this office to deal with as we have
responsibility for answering questions relating to UFOs. You also wrote direct to this office on 17
February 2009 along similar lines. This response will cover all your correspondence.

As I explained in my letter of 13 February 2009, the MoD does not have any expertise or role in
respect of 'UFO/flying saucer' matters or the question of the existence or otherwise of
extraterrestrial lifeforms, about which it remains totally open-minded. I should add that to date the
MoD knows of no evidence which substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.

04/11/2009
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.e MoD is not complacent about the integrity of the UK's airspace which is maintained through
continuous surveillance of the UK Air Policing Area by the Royal Air Force. This is achieved by
using a combination of civil and military radar installations, which provide a continuous real-time
“picture” of the UK airspace. Any threat to the UK Air Defence Region would be handled in the
light of the particular circumstances at the time (it might if deemed appropriate, involve the
scrambling or diversion of air defence aircraft).

From that perspective, reports provided to us of ‘UFQ’ sightings are examined, but consultation
with air defence staff and others as necessary is considered only where there is sufficient evidence to
suggest a breach of UK air space. The vast majority of reports we receive are very skeichy and
vague. Only a handful of reports in recent years have warranted further investigation and none
revealed any evidence of a threat. We believe that rational explanations, such as aircraft lights or
natural phenomena, could be found for UFO sightings if resources were diverted for this purpose,
but it is not the function of the MoD to provide this kind of aerial identification service. It would be
an inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

As I am sure you can imagine, the Secretary of State and the Chief of Air Staff are both extremely
busy and it will not be possible for them to speak with you.

Yours sincerely,

RAF Bus Sec 13
Room
Spitfire Block
HQ Air Command

RAF High Wycombe

HP14 4UE

Tel: 01494 49 6254

ufodesk@mod.uk

This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or
entity to which it is addressed. If you are not the intended recipient or there are problems please notify the
sender and then delete the e-mail (and file(s) if attached) from your system.

Recipients should note that e-mail traffic on MOD systems is subject 1o monitoring, recording and auditing to
secure the effective operation of the system and for other lawful purposes.

The MOD has taken steps 1o keep this e-mall and any attachments free from viruses. However it accepts no
liability for any loss or damage howsoever caused as a result of any virus being passed on. It is the
responsibility of the recipient to perform alf necessary checks.

The statements expressed in this e-mail are personal and do not necessarily reflect the opinions or policies of
the department.

Explore the new Windows Live. Looking for a place to manage all your online stuff?

04/11/2009
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Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSecZ_
From:  EESR

Sent: 10 November 2009 03:44
To: Air CmdSecCS-UFO Desk1
Subject: Hi

Attachments: Image1 (Large).jpg; Image2 (Large).jpg; Image3 (Large).jpg; Image4 (Large).jpy; Images
(Large).jpg; Image6 (Large).jpg; Image7 (Large).jpg; Image8 (Large).jpg

This is not a ufo sighting report sadly,

Much more revealing than that, I'm afraid to say well
lets hope so anyway and in some way beneficial to the
government. I have been searching quiet afew
government sights now looking for the right
department.

But no luck as of yet.

I would be so greatful if you could help me out and
point me in the right direction please.

If you could take a quick look at a few of the
attachments I have sent.

You should be able to hopefully point to the right
department.

I have tried to explain briefly an the attachments
what its all about but its such a hard area to cover.

I have so many pictures at hand its also knowing
which ones to choose too.

I am sorry for intrution,

10/11/2009
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In other words I am tryving to show you these bemgs they do
exist in the other world its called or hidden world that we live
with.




Because of a sort of gift I have, I am able to see much more than the
average person does “much more” and somehow I amn being comunicated
with by certain beings don’t ask me how this werks I don’t know.
The only wayv I am able to show anyone what I do see, is to adjust the

picture slightly *not much”thengh.



Now do vou understand what I am tryving to say! A face in the sun!
How strange? But believe me it gets a lot more stranger than this.

My evel The left eve in the greyv box above
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This verse was on the site of the h-alfa disc maga tm
Let not the fo the ; ;) ‘

The

¥

vz of the pyromid

did the king weep ot

Un-g
Soon as I read this I luww what it meant hef: ause I have the rock!
I also have the egyptain connection too as you will soon see for yourself

The tovundation stone!
How do L know that, would you believe me if T told you? So I will show you

Notice the face and ths« face m the h-alpha dise, ihvw are umxlv the same.

Harxd to believe isnt it?




in the castern sky.. ot the exasct time of the nile floods.



‘Twas just playmg around with google earth and I was sort of drawn foo!
Well what would vou say it was?

1t freaked mie out for a while I ﬁam.ll::l;ft ’*gs;ﬁ:v::f?li it out at furst.

gl

I really thought 1 had lost the plot, its as though I was shown were to go and [
was that freaked out by it T ignore it. Next thmg I knew it was behund me o my
flat. Good job I had my camera handy because no-one would believe that.
Whe do I get phone or get mtouch with? Gost busters’
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ROYA L HEADQUARTERS AIR COMMAND
A I R FORCE RAF Business Secretariat 8

Spitfire Block
Royal Air Force
High Wycombe
Buckinghamshire
HP14 4UE

UFO Hotline: 01494 496254

_ Email: ufodesk@ mod.uk
Email S

Our Ref:
UFO Reports

20 October 2009

oea: SR

Thank you for your further email of 7 October about UFO sightings in the Lothians . | have been
asked to reply as this office is the focal point within the Ministry of Defence (MOD) for correspondence
related to UFOs.

I can confirm that we have received no further reports of UFO sightings around the area or dates you
suggest.

’m sorry | could not be more helpful.

Yours sincerely

[Original Signed]

RAF Bus Sec

INVESTORS IN PEOPLE




Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSec DHd1 —

Page 1 of 3

From: R

Sent: 07 October 2009 16:49
To:  Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSect3 ESHSIRGI Air CmdSecCS-UFO Desk1
Subject: Re: 20091007-Response t!FOs The Lothians-U

The ufos were seen by peopie in the Figate Park by the pond there,
Craigentinny Railway depot workers, and people happening to be in their
gardens in Mountcastie Crescent...... the first ufo moved in an absolutely

perfect horizontal line, roughly over the Pentlands, then without

stopping jumped vertically, with absolute perpendicularity, shooting
high into the stars...... size estimation "about twice the size of a Boeing
TAT" Yaian roughly triangular in shape, shot upwards, it was a very
bright light with an orange light underneath....... then another one came
in and did exactly the samae.....if anythin’ it wiz movin’ faster than the
first vin, like it wiz chasin’ the first vin.....it moved up faster.....
It was an absolutely perfect right-angie that was formed by the flight

pattern of both craft.

Commentis were of the ik of "Surely they saw that on radar. How have
we got places like RAF Leuchars, Edinburgh Alrport, aw they places, and
there's been no announcement of seein’ somethin’ weird on the radar? I
really would like to speak to these peaple.”

I'll withhold the date of this incident for the present, and say as much as
that it was in the early evening, and say that it was roughly three weeks
ago oF S0, have you or have you not registered unusual radar traces

roundabout that time period...... it does sound like a fairly specific

20/10/2009


The National Archives
UFO June 2013 release
P. 34 - Spate of UFO sightings in the Pentland Hills area near Edinburgh, Scotland, during October 2009.


Page 2 of 3 |

sighting.”

Yours truly,

That is quoting a railway depot worker who was a manager in a previous company for
a long time, no doubt filling in time before his pension kicks in. They are basically ali
sounding like him.

--- On Wed, 7/10/09, Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSec13 _<Air€ms§$ec@$-
RAFBusSecl2@mod.uk> wrote:

From: Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSec1 3 EESISIRIIE < AirCmdSecCS-

RAFBusSeci3@mod.uk>

Subject: 20091007-Response to
To:
Dater Wednesday, 7 October, 2009, 10:51 AM

Dear I

Thank you for your e-mail of 25 September 2009 regarding UFOs. It has been passed to this
office to deal with as we are the focal point for UFO matters within the Ministry of Defence
(MoD).

UFOs The Lothians-U

Firstly, it may be helpful if I explain that the MoD examines any reports of ‘unidentified
flying objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was secen might have some
defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom’s
airspace might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source,
and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the
precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations. such as
| aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
| this purpose, but it is not the function of the MoD to provide this kind of aerial identification
| service. It would be an mappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of *UFO/flying saucer” matters or
the question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it
remains totally open-minded. I should add that to date, the MoD knows of no evidence
which substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.

[ am sorry I could not be more helpful.

20/10/2009
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RAF Bus Sec 13
Rmm_‘ﬂ
Spitfire Block

HOQ Air Command
RAF High Wycombe
HP14 4UE

Tel: 01494 49 6254

ufodesk@mod.uk

This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the
individual or entity to which it is addressed. If you are not the intended recipient or there are problems
please notify the sender and then delete the e-mail (and file(s) if attached) from your system.
Recipients should note that e-mail traffic on MOD systems is subject to monitoring, recording and
auditing to secure the effective operation of the system and for other lawful purposes.

The MOD has taken steps to keep this e-mail and any attachments free from viruses. However it
accepts no liability for any loss or damage howsoever caused as a result of any virus being passed
on. Itis the responsibility of the recipient to perform all necessary checks.

The statements expressed in this e-mall are personal and do not necessarily reflect the opinions or

poiicies of the department,

20/10/2009
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® Section 40 _ VT
ROYA L HEADQUARTERS AIR COMMAND s\giia:

A I R FORCE RAF Business Secretariat 8 .

Spitfire Block
Royal Air Force
High Wycombe
Buckinghamshire
HP14 4UE

UFO Hotline: 01494 496254
Email: ufodesk@mod.uk

Our Ref: UFO Correspondence

14 October 2009

peor IR

Thank you for your email of 12 October to the UFO Desk containing a link to a video on
YouTube. | have been asked to reply as this office is the focal point within the Ministry of
Defence (MOD) for correspondence related to UFOs.

Firstly, it may be helpful if | explain that the MOD examines any reports of ‘unidentified flying
objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have some defence
significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom's airspace might
have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source,
and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the
precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as
aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MOD to provide this kind of aerial identification
service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MOD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer’ matters or the
question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains
totally open-minded. | should add that to date, the MOD knows of no evidence which
substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.

I’'m sorry | could not be more helpful.

Yours Sincerely

[Original Signed]

INVESTORS IN PEOPLE
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Air CmdSecCS—RAFBusSecB_
From: R

Sent: 12 October 2009 14:43
To: Air CmdSecCS-UFO Desk1

Subject: Fwd:!OOO sent you a video: "weather balloon??" dd (MYEE"
!
check this out for me please.. d I @ (@)
clehurose

From: YouTube Service <service @youtube.com>
To:
Sent: Mon. 12 Oct 2009 14:16

Subjec_OOO sent you a video: "weather balloon??"

Y@u Help Centre | email options | report spam
-QO has shared a video with you on YouTube:

weather balloon??

is this a weather balloon ...
over liverpool(netherley)..
at 13-00..12/10/09.

© 2009 YouTube, LLC
901 Chewry Ave, San Bruno, CA 94066

13/10/2009
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@ crdseccs-RAFBusSects SRS
From:  Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSec13 SR

Sent: 07 October 2009 10:52
To: SR
Subject: Release-Authorised: 20091007-Response toSEIMMENN UFOs The Lothians-U

Thank you for your e-mail of 25 September 2009 regarding UFOs. It has been passed to this office to
deal with as we are the focal point for UFO matters within the Ministry of Defence (MoD).

Firstly, it may be helpful if I explain that the MoD examines any reports of ‘unidentified flying
objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have some defence significance;
namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom’s airspace might have been
compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source, and to
date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the precise nature of
each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as aircraft lights or natural
phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for this purpose, but it is not the
function of the MoD to provide this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an inappropriate
use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer’ matters or the
question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains totally
open-minded. I should add that to date, the MoD knows of no evidence which substantiates the
existence of these alleged phenomena.

I am sorry I could not be more helpful.

RAF Bus Sec 13
Room
Spitfire Block
HQ Air Command
RAF High Wycombe
HP14 4UE

Tel: 01494 49 6254
ufodesk @mod.uk

This e-mail and any files transmilied with It are confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or
entity to which it is addressed. If you are not the intended recipient or there are problems please notify the
sender and then delete the e-mail {(and file(s) if altached) from your system.

Hecipients should note that e-mali traffic on MOD systems is subject to monitoring, recording and auditing to
secure the elfective operation of the system and for other lawful purposes.

The MOD has taken steps to keep this e-mail and any attachments free from viruses, However it accepis no
Hability for any 10ss or damage howsoever caused as a result of any virus being passed on. 1 is the
responsibility of the reciplent 1o perlorm all necessary checks.

The statements expressed in this e-mail are personal and do not necessarily reflect the opinions or policies of

07/10/2009
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.EU BSW-MCO

From:

Sent: 25 September 2009 16:32

To: mlh hars.raf. mod.uk

Subject: UFO Sightings Within The Vicinity Of The Lothians

Recent spate of sightings, in particular persons have expostulated "Surely there must be radar
returns on these craft", this was a former manager speaking having witnessed totally incredible
manoeuvring of strange objects.

Flight pattern was initially perfectly horizontal at great speed and extremely bright, a dead stop,
then shot upwards absolutely perpendicularly cutting a perfect right angle in the mind.....witnesses
swear this was visibly shooting far higher than normal craft which due to it's "twice-the-size-of-a-
747" quality remained visible for a long time. A first object caught people's attention, then another
one did exactly the same thing within exact same spatial trajectory seconds later.

Any unusual returns?
What is the correct avenue of enquiry regarding these things?
Much obliged,

29/09/2009



15

0 Section 40| | :
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A ' R FORCE RAF Business Secretariat 13

Room
Spitfire Block
Royal Air Force
High Wycombe
Buckinghamshire

HP14 4UE
01494 496254
ufodesk @mod.uk

Downham Market Our Ref:
Norfolk UFO Correspondence

pear SRS

Thank you for your e-mail of 5 October 2009 regarding the UFO encounters you have
had.

7 October 2009

Firstly, it may be helpful if | explain that the Ministry of Defence (MoD) examines any reports
of ‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have
some defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom’s
airspace might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source,
and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the
precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as
aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MoD to provide this kind of aerial identification
service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer’ matters or the
question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains
totally open-minded. | should add that to date, the MoD knows of no evidence which
substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.

| am sorry | could not be more helpfuf.

i
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From: CIO-CI-AccessOps4!

Sent: 06 October 2009 10:43

To: Air CmdSecCS-RAFParliBusiness (MULTIUSER)
Subject: Release-Authorised: FOI written request

Air,

Normal business.

————— Original Message-----

From: no-reply@feedback.mod.uk [mailto:no-reply@feedback.mod.uk]
Sent: 05 October 2009 18:24

To: CIO-FOI (MULTIUSER)

Subject: FOI written request

This request has been received via www.mod.uk.

txttitle:

txtfirstname %

txtlastname:

txtaddressl:

txtaddress2: kings 1lynn norfolk

txttowncity: downham market
txtstatecountry: no
txtzipcodepostcode: “
txtcountry: UK
txtemailAddregge
txttelephone:
txtinforequest: In May of 1983 I encountered was witness to a UFO some
twenty-feet away. time 0845, place little-paxton cambs. I observed its
geometric shape as pyramidical, four Dblue strobic-type tubes flashing
from the apex to the four base sides. Orange sphere 1in centre
slightly obscured by a kind of uniifed green mist. On returning to

GT Barford near bedford to my friends switched on 1local radio which
announced/ Two fighter craft from mildenhall sent to reconnasaince two
UFO, which were doing 1800mls.ph bank turns.. In september 1983
encountered Cage-shaped object on farmers field some twenty-feet away.
Place between wisbech and kings 1lynn norfolk, time 2045, observed for
some three minutes. Green/red/blue 1lights highly visible around bars of
cage, object arose and dissapeared into time-corridoor after about
forty-feet. I believe this to be some form of experimental time-box.
On 18thdec 1992 at 2345hrs observed/encountered Oval-craft some forty-
feet in 1length and from base to dome-shaped aperture about ten-feet.
Colour rusty-red (like metal Jjust removed from forge and allowed to
cool down.) Watched as craft then some eighty-feet in air turned on
orange-ports which released some kind of Unified-field, which in turn
immediately ‘"opened" a Gate/portal into spacetime. (dimensional-time)
through which this craft slowly dissapeared into. None of these
encounters seem to have Dbeen released in recent Information-act? Maybe
because proff david clark cannot believe in truth?. He 1is surely no
expert in UFOS thats for sure!! However MUFON have all particulars

and I have also uploaded my three encounters to my site and blog. Why
is the truth being withheld? Certainly I 1like others will participate
to expose the truth with or without your assistance.



The National Archives
UFO June 2013 release
P. 43 - Email questions why MoD have not released information about disc-shaped objects arriving on Earth via ‘time/space portals’. 
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Room
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ufodesk @ mod.uk

Annan ‘ | , Our Ref:
Dumfriesshire UFO Correspondence

Section 40] | 30 September 2009
Dear FESiSEN

Thank you for your letter regarding your interest in UFOs and the various sightings you have
made over the years.

This branch has responsibility for UFO matters across the Ministry of Defence (MoD) but as |
explained in my last letter, the MoD examines any reports of ‘unidentified flying objects’ it '
receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have some defence significance;
namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom’s airspace might have been
compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity and we do not usually attempt to identify
the precise nature of each sighting reported to us.

I would like to thank you for your kind offer for us to visit you to view the material you have
collected, but it is not our policy to do so.

| am sorry | could not be more helpful.

4
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Thank you for your letter plus records of sightings since the beginning of this
year 2009.

After going through them they did not give me too much information except that
several say there was no noise? This I believe as this is near one of my very first
full view of one that glided just above my head about 1000feet above & about
40/60 feet in diameter all black no lights @ all and no noise either just pure
silence as if like a bird when it has it’s wings spread out to glide, but what struck
me was there was no port windows and underneath the craft had earth
camouflage & two oblong box shape in the belly and thought that this is strange
for an UFO that has these earth markings? Underneath and it was travelling
very slow that even single engine plane could of over take or even a racing car to
pass it,

The two photos above show this UFO and I mad a medel of it which the UFO
look like a giant Frisbee? If you like I could send you a copy of my model or even
to the MOD!

First of all I’m ex- RAF & also ex-army served with 4™ Royal Tank Regiment in
the Middle & Far East on active service in the early 60’s.

I have believed in these crafts since my school days and now I have proof of these
UFO’s in photo’s & videos since 1996 right up to 2009 from my back door all my
phetos & videos are through the day of very good light and all were taken
between 11-00am & 4-30pm two I spotted @ night being a very good clear moon
light night in between a large gap in the clouds over Chapel Cross heading
towards Edinburgh as also I made a model of this UFO as did the first one but is
of a very different shape some also taken while out walking with a friend when I
was in Eastriggs going over a railway bridge when it buzzed an old wwi11
tempest plane thought the pilot did not know it @ the time which happened on
the 1* of June 2009 @ about 12-30 & 1pm the video shows the shape and the
speed I come to is of a 6™ of a second of the time it came into our airspace &




back out, this I used the time from the length of time it showed upon video &
disappears after if had a good look @ the plane it also left on the dive & turning
a slip stream I also made paintings taken from prints from the video I made 7
prints as which was the number of frames in the video of appearing &
disappearing.

I would be happy to for any one to pay a visit to my place and I can show you all
that I’ve taken and the most recent ones from out my back door just a few weeks
ago I saw two jets leave a vapour trail in the shape of a “v”, then I also notice
three UFO’s that look like out of “Star Wars Film” they had me glued to the
ground just watching them that I nearly forgot my camera in the kitchen as I
have two or three near hand 2 digitals & one SLR Camera it was the SLR one I
used but the third one was too far behind I managed to get one shot and forgot to
put the camera on several frames per second so I was not quick enough to take
the next shot as they all disappear before I could & then could not say how they
manage to disappear before my eyes it was like magic I think they were the
mother of all UFQO’s they look like battle ships that you see in old war films.

The other two photo’s are of the plane being buzzed & the others is of a RAF jet
going round above my house several times on a very clod cloudy day around
4pm plus there were 4 UFQ’s playing with the jet I used my digital cam camera
& also saw one that kept coming out from behind the clouds while the others hid
behind thin layers of clouds but still saw them with my eyes as well with the
camera and I followed the jet as it went round the area before heading I think
for Spade Adam if that’s the right spelling?

I could go on and on describing all in detail but it would take up a lot of pages
and a lot of ink so if any one from the RAF/MOD wish to pay a visit and watch
the videos and see that these UFO’S are genuine space crafts and I do not go by
what the majority that seam to see them @ night and tell what lights are seen, I
know that strobe lights on planes & helicopters move right round them from
wing tip to tail as similar with the copter, I’ve seen copters almost every night in
the area from the Solway coast and around Annan of Chapel Cross even high
altitude planes are mistaken for them as well though they should note the speed
of the plane and then they should know that it is a space craft of the speed it does
from a to b take the area, time and of course if it’s a very dark cloudy night or a
very clear moon light night as with through the day as well, I see all the ones
through the day 9 times out 10 they all seem to be around when ever there are
planes it is I think rare for one to be very low and just glide as the one I first saw
in 1996/98.

I may have a computer but I’m not on the internet as @ the moment I can’t
afford it as I’m busy doing the house and my garden plus what bills come in I
hope to start some time next year so that I can’t look into UFO sightings from
other people in the country.

If possible to send this to the mod as I do not know which department of the
MOD to send this type of letter to them I would be very happy for you to send
them a copy with my permission and perhaps both you and the MOD will truly




believe I have the real thing on photo & video plus the paintings I did as well
from two of the videos.

I have binders & folders of all or most UFO’S seen & claimed sine the first one
that crashed in Mexico along with several cuttings from sightings by various
people that make a report in the local and national papers.

Thank you for the record list of this years sightings se I’m going to try and get
my dates of my lot to see if they were on the same dates as some in the list could
be the same UFO or may not? As these things can travel the whole country in
seconds.

Look forward to hearing from you

Yours sincerely

(UFO Hunter) ex-serviceman.

p T POLT TR

g > v err TET
S ToP oV

o THOME 524, HARD

O VS
e mAled  ovr

PO MG S2& Fraoe 7o

) Blew o or e the Lrs7 o seondo o%. [
_— " Panas el G 2
/.
@\'7 Ao able Y Dol O,
80—.& R m S SN \_)L?M_.._"_,
Mo Bok simde— ——




Page I of 2

.Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSec13 [
From: Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSec13_

Sent: 15 September 2009 13:54

Subject: Release-authorised: RE: 20090915-Response to_

Thank you for your offer.

If you wish to send details we will place them on our file.

RAF Bus Sec 13

Room

Spitfire Block

HQ Air Command
RAF High Wycombe
HP14 4UE

Tel: 01494 49 6254
ufodesk @mod.uk

sssed. you are not the intended recipient or there are problems please nolity the
sende s the o-mail {and flle(s) if attached) from your sysiem.

Recipients shoul hat e-mail traffic on MOD systems is subject 1o monionng, recording and auditing to
secure the effec speration of the system and for other lawiul purposes.

The MOD b ps to keep this e-mall and any attachments free from viruses. Howeves
Habifity for any loss or damage howsoever caused as a resull of any virus being passed o s U
responsipi
The siate
the depariment

Py

From:
Sent: 15 September 2009 13:24
To: Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSecl3

Subject: RE: 20090915-Resp0n@

I have aknowledgement of the 10th april 98 sighting from you but my report was on a postcard
as i wanted postmen to read it in case they knew of somebody else who had also seen it and
would get in touch. Perhaps that is why you cannot trace it but if you want me to send you it
again on official paper let me know considering that was a very close accounter with the
triangular football pitch size craft. I have since had a second encounter with some type of
probe that nearly crashed into my back garden (and would have made me very rich) before
turning around and going back the way it had come. This was obviously under some intelligent
control.

15/09/2009
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Subject: 20090915-Response to
Date: Tue, 15 Sep 2009 12:44:56 +0100
From: AirCmdSecCS-RAFBusSeci3@mod.uk

D S

Thank you for your e-mail of 19 August 2009 concerning UFO sightings in Northern

Ireland.

[ have checked our records which contain sighting reports and I can confirm that the correspondence
you sent regarding the sighting you made on 10 April 1998 was indeed received by the MoD but,
unfortunately, details of the sighting were left off the spreadsheet on the MoD website due to human
error. Please accept my apologies for this administrative oversight.

With regard to your report of 17 July 1998, I have checked our sighting report files for the period in
question but I have been unable to locate a report from you of a UFO for that date.

Finally, from the information on the website, I think that the sighting of a triangular craft you refer to
occurred on 16 April 1998 , rather than the 17th. Unfortunately, no location is recorded lor that
sighting. That said, there is reference to Regents Park and Baker Street so it may well have been in
London.

I hope this is helpful.

RAF Bus Sec 13
Room

Spitfire Block

HQ Air Command
RAF High Wycombe
HP14 4UE

Tel: 01494 49 6254
ufodesk @ mod.uk

pich it is addressed. If you are not the intended recipient or there are probiems
1 delete the e-mail (and filels) if attached) from vour gystem.
s shouid note thal e-mail raffic on MOD systems is subject o moniionng, recording
= the eifective operation of the system and for other lawiul purposes.

MOD has taken steps to keep this e-mall and any attachments free from viruses, H

ty for any loss or damage howsoever caused as a result of any virus being o
responsibility of the recipient to periorm all necessary checks.

The slatements expressed in this e-mall are personal and do not necessarily reflect the o1
ihe deparimeant,

New! Receive and respond to mail from other email accounts from within Hotmail Find out how.

15/09/2009
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Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSec13 _
From: Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSec13 _

Sent: 15 September 2009 12:45

Subject: Release-Authorised: 20090915-Response to _I

Thank you for your e-mail of 19 August 2009 concerning UFO sightings in Northern

Ireland.

I have checked our records which contain sighting reports and I can confirm that the correspondence
you sent regarding the sighting you made on 10 April 1998 was indeed received by the MoD but,
unfortunately, details of the sighting were left off the spreadsheet on the MoD website due to human
error. Please accept my apologies for this administrative oversight.

With regard to your report of 17 July 1998, I have checked our sighting report files for the period in
question but I have been unable to locate a report from you of a UFO for that date.

Finally. from the information on the website, I think that the sighting of a triangular craft you refer 1o
occurred on 16 April 1998 | rather than the 17th. Unfortunately, no location is recorded for that
sighting. That said, there is reference to Regents Park and Baker Street so it may well have been in
London.

I hope this is helpful.

RAF Bus Sec 13
Room

Spitfire Block

HQ Air Command
RAF High Wycombe
HP14 4UE

Tel: 01494 49 6254
ufodesk @mod uk

This e-mall and any fles ransmilted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use ol the
entily {0 whi s addressed. if you are not the intended recipient or there are problems pm;
sender and then delate the e-mall (and file(s) If attached) from your system.
Recipienis should note that e-mail traffic on MOD systems is subjec! to monitoring, recording and audiling to
deaur@ the effective operation of the sysiem and for other lawlul purposes.
he MOD has taken steps to keep this e-mail and any atiachments free from viruses. However it accepts no
abw “iy ff}r any 1oss or damag@ howsoever caused as a result of any virus being passed on. ltis the
e reciplent 1o perform all necessary checks,
sed in this e-mall are personal and do not necessanty refiect the opinions or p

inchviduad or
notify the

%

15/09/2009
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Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSecl i
From: [T

Sent: 19 August 2009 08:49

To:  Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSect3 SIS

Subject: RE: 20090818-FOI REQUEST UFO SIGHTINGS NORTHERN IRELAND -U

I reported one to you on April 10 1998 and have an aknowledgement from you of that but it
does not appear on that list. There is one of a Triangular craft the same as the one i reported
for April 17th but it is the only one that tells you nothing about it or where it occured. Is that
it? I also reported to you seeing another on the 17 July without aknowledgement of receiving it
from you. Did you get that?

Subject: 20090818-FOI REQUEST UFO SIGHTINGS NORTHERN IRELAND -U
Date: Tue, 18 Aug 2009 13:53:36 +0100
From: AirCmdSecCS-RAFBusSecl13@mod.uk

To

Thank you for your e-mail of 17 August regarding your Freedom of Information request.

The site I directed you to includes reports from across the UK, including Northern Ireland. If there
are no sightings shown for Northern Ireland in 1998, it would be because we did not receive any.

I have been doing this job for over two years and, during that time, UFO sightings from Northern
Ireland have been quite rare. I am afraid that I have no particular explanation for this.

I am sorry that I could not be more helpful

RAF Bug Se
Roo
Spitfire Block

HQ Air Command
RAF High Wycombe
HP14 4UE

Tel: 01494 49 6254
ufodesk @mod.uk

This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual o
entity to which it is addressed. If you are not the intended recipient or there are problems please notify the
sender and then delete the e-mail (and fila{s) if atiached) from your system.

Recipients should note that e-mail traffic on MOD systems is subject to monitoring, recording and auditing to
secure the effective operation of the system and for other lawful purposes.

The MOD has taken steps to keep this e-mail and any altachments free from viruses. However it accepts no
fiability for any loss or damage howsoever caused as a result of any virus being passed on. itis the

19/08/2009
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responsinility of the recipient to perform all necessary checks.
The statemenis expressed in this e-mail are personal and do not necessarily reflect the opinions or policies of

the depariment.

Internet Explorer 8 - accelerate your Hotmail. Download Internet Explorer 8

19/08/2009




f“;mdSecCS-RAFBusSeﬂ 3_

From:
Sent: 11 September 2009 16:00

To: Air CmdSecC -RAFBusSec13! /‘V.ﬁ%-
Subject: Re: 20090902 FO 2004-U

wot you really mean is this is the official stance by the MOD, the papers recently released by the MOD are a
cover story, covering up the UK govts true intentions with UFOS, theyve learnt more than they are telling
you lot and us the taxpayers who pay youre wages.

yes ufos have invaded youre airspace in criminal ways, but they were there before you lot so it is their
airspace more than youres and their laws over rule youres.

tell youre gun toting anti establishment govt if their secret discovery departments who are chasing UFOs and
trying to get a shot at one dont cease they are gonna get shot out of the sky by a UFO.

- "Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSec13 IS A0ke:

> =

>

>

> Thank you for your e-mail of 27 August 2009 regarding your UFO sighting.
>

>

>

> Firstly, it may be helpful if I explain that the Ministry of Defence

> (MoD) examines any reports of 'unidentified flying objects’ it

> receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have some

> defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the

> United Kingdom's airspace might have been compromised by hostile or
> unauthorised air activity.

>

> Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom

> from an external source, and to date no UFO report has revealed such
> evidence, we do not attempt to identify the precise nature of each

> sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such

> as aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them it

> resources were diverted for this purpose, but it is not the function

> of the MoD to provide this kind of aerial identification service. It

> would be an inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.
>

> The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of 'UFO/flying
> saucer' matters or the question of the existence or otherwise of

> extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains totally open-minded.
> | should add that to date, the MoD knows of no evidence which

> substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.

>

> 1 am sorry I could not be more helpful.

>

>

>

i



The National Archives
UFO June 2013 release
P. 53 - Email claims the release of MoD UFO files at The National Archives is ‘a cover story’


>
>
>
>
>
>
>
>
> RAF Bus Sec 13

>

> Room

>

> Spitfire Block

>

> HQ Air Command

>

> RAF High Wycombe
>

> HP14 4UE

>

> Tel: 01494 49 6254
>

> ufodesk @mod.uk

>

vV V V

>

> This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are confidential and

> intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to which it is

> addressed. If you are not the intended recipient or there are problems
> please notify the sender and then delete the e-mail (and file(s) if

> attached) from your system.

> Recipients should note that e-mail traffic on MOD systems 1s subject
> to monitoring, recording and auditing to secure the effective

> operation of the system and for other lawful purposes.

> The MOD has taken steps to keep this e-mail and any attachments free
> from viruses. However it accepts no liability for any loss or damage
> howsoever caused as a result of any virus being passed on. It is the

> responsibility of the recipient to perform all necessary checks.

> The statements expressed in this e-mail are personal and do not

> necessarily reflect the opinions or policies of the department.

>

>

>
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Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSects Bl
From: Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSec13_

Sent: 02 September 2009 11:19

To:
Subject: Release-Authorised: 20090902hu FO 2004-U

Deo: R

Thank you for your e-mail of 27 August 2009 regarding your UFO sighting.

Firstly, it may be helpful if I explain that the Ministry of Defence (MoD) examines any reports of
‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have some
defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom’s airspace
might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source, and to
date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the precise nature of
each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as aircraft lights or natural
phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for this purpose, but it is not the
function of the MoD to provide this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an inappropriate
use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer’ matters or the
question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains totally
open-minded. 1 should add that to date, the MoD knows of no evidence which substantiates the
existence of these alleged phenomena.

I am sorry I could not be more helpful.

RAF Bus Sec 13

Roor IR 40

Spitfire Block

HQ Air Command
RAF High Wycombe
HP14 4UE

Tel: 01494 49 6254
ufodesk @mod.uk

This e-mail and any files ransmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual oy
entity to which i is addressed. If you are not the intended recipient or there are problems please notify the
sender and then delete the e-mail (and file(s) i attached) rom your system.

Fecipients should note that e-mail traffic on MOD systems Is subject to monitoring, recording and auditing to
secure the effective operation of the system and for other lawiul purposes,

The MOD has taken steps to keep this e-mall and any attachmaents free from viruses. However it accepls no
lability for any loss or damage howsoever caused as a result of any virus being passed on. i is the
responsibility of the reciplent to perform all necessary checks.

The stalements expressed in this e-mail are personal and do not necessarily reflect the opinions or policies of
ihe depariment.

02/09/2009

1D



AifamdsecCs-RAFBusSec3 EECIIRIINNNNN
From: F
Sent: 7 August 2009 14:22

To: Air CmdSecCS-UFO Desk1
Subject: reporting youre aircraft as being aggressive towards a ufo i saw

i was hoping under the freedom of information act you would be able to tell me from which department
these next detailed aircraft of youres originate from and why they were flying aggressively towards an non
combat UFO craft.

im 37 and have 19 ufo sightings to date, i also have a UFO book im working on which is backed up with
high quality good detail video evidence of a UFO interacting with me. when my book hits the market im
going to be a household name, so i need to tell you now the MOD being told to class UFOS as serious acts
of airspace criminality is a wrong move on their part. also the MOD being told to fly aggressively towards
them is also a wrong move, the gap between the general public and the MOD is going to widen if before my
book is released you dont stop classing UFO activity as airspace breaches of law and trying to chase them in
aggressive ways.

ufos aint a threat to society, to humanity or to youre govt, but you are trying to get lucky with a UFO craft in
wanting to capture one.

Faster Than Light

It was 2004, a summers evening in July, there was a little wind with large groups of clouds and larger
clear sky separating them. I'd missed the last bus home from Bury to Bolton so had began walking at about
11.40pm.

[ts a 15 mile walk to my home so by the time I got to the sighting area in Radcliffe, Greater Manchester, it
must have been about 12.40pm. I'm unsure of the precise time because I don’t use mobile phones or wear a
watch. I was walking up Outwood Road towards Ringley Road, walking southwards. I was more than
halfway up the long straight road when noticing clouds moving to the east which were slowly uncovering
the nearly full moon. Ithought to myself, " that looks nice," after watching for about 5 more seconds a
sudden, bright flash of white light lit up the sky to my right and slightly in front of myself. I looked over to it
then saw a streak/beam of fading light extend out from the flash from its lowest point on its easterly edge,
moving to the east on a horizontal trajectory about half way up in the sky.

At the far left of that I saw a disc shaped craft, dark colour and which seemed to be slowing down its speed.
Almost as soon as the beam of light disappeared for about 0.2 of a second it was covered in the heat/flames
seen when a craft enters earths atmosphere. It continued slowing down then when the flames/heat
disappeared it turned right and down into cloud cover. The time it took from the tlash of light to when 1t
went into the clouds was a little more than 2 or 3 seconds.

I looked across at the driver of a car who was to my left side and she too was looking into the sky with a
big smile on here face.

The clouds it hid in where above the nearby city of Manchester, again facing me and was roughly south of
me and to the East side of the moon, it was in front of me to the south again. I continued walking up the
road then about 20 or 30 seconds later I saw a large jet diving out of high altitude which was becoming
visible quite slowly. First I saw its bright red and green light, each being on the underside of each wing,
then [ saw the rest of the plane become visible as it got closer to me. When at the same level the strange
craft had been it slowly levelled out then followed the same route into the clouds. I found a place to stand
away from the road so I didn’t look suspicious due to it being between 12 and 1 in the morning then wailed
to see what else would occur. 1 could hear the large jet but couldn’

t see it, the strange craft was totally silent throughout the sighting.

About one minute after the large jet entered the clouds it exited them from the other side and then turned
right in a circle while lowering its altitude then re-entered the clouds. It continued with this corkscrewing
down, in and out throu‘gh the clouds for about 20 or 30 minutes when then a dark coloured, unmarked, small

1



The jet was similar looking to a small passenger airliner jet but being dark coloured and unmarked. Or
be the dark sky was preventing me from seeing any markings but it was a fairly well lit up night sky dueTo
the near full moon which was now totally out of cloud cover.

The helicopter flew easterly under the clouds till I could no longer see it while the large jet then tlew near
me and then turned at me who was by now stood in a field watching while giving them a 2 fingered hand
signal. ‘ ‘

When the plane turned away from flying towards me I then reckoned they’d clocked me so walked the rest
of the miles home.

Surely the strange craft was braking speed from above light speed before entering earths atmosphere then
hid in the clouds knowing full well the military would be on their trail immediately. The crafts crew for sure
appeared 5 to 8 seconds after I thought about the moon and clouds looking nice because well their craft
capabilities looked nicer. It was by far the most amazing sighting id ever seen up till now in 2009 and all
my sightings are amazing. And then the pilot skills and manoeuvres of his large jet were pretty impressive
too but his equipment couldn’t find the craft. Somehow he didn’t know where it was and him corkscrewing
his plane down, in and out of the clouds looked like he was using radar equipment to scan all around and in
them clouds. Their attempts to track and follow it looked pathetic, I wonder at why do they even bother
when this craft can travel faster than light, it entered earths atmosphere in less than half a second and turned
90 degrees in less than half a second and while travelling more than 2000 MPH.

Military and government aircraft are by a long way outclassed in every way and it’s a similar scenario to
compare their attempts at chasing and capturing an SFC to a guinea pig trying to catch a Ferrari which is
half a mile in front. UK military they must be hoping to get lucky and the craft either breaks or crashes, that
is if their fighter jets can’t get hold of them.

The UK government haven’t ever shared with the public all their SFC finds, evidences and witness
statements from their airspace operatives who’
ve seen these craft so for whatever reason they are trying to get one of these craft it isn’t to help us the
taxpayers. It’s somehow to help themselves the government and it’s easy to work out they want this
technology for military purposes and to send their paper authority wherever in space these craft can take
them.

SFC crew have reckoned to me loads of times that governments are always taking wild shots at their
kinds, may be if they don’t stop an SFC will fire back. It would be the first time governments have seen one
shoot back and to me and SFC crew would just be classed as a self defence.

Above light speed they had to have been slowing down from, no other explanation can explain the flash
and streak of fading light. And I’ve only heard of one plausible explanation how any craft or object could
travel above light speed and that explanation entered my thoughts only after I asked (in thoughts) for SFC
crew to explain how they travel at such speeds.

[ did explain that earlier in this book but will mention it again here, they do that by almost instantly creating
an object the length of the journey they are to travel, it appears at the back of the craft so propels it forward
almost instantly.

They really do make sure [ have lots to tell of themselves and it’s usually of stuff not heard of before. 1
have read a lot of UFO books and witness statements but I never found anything to do with light speed
propulsion systems. The 6 different kinds of SFC I’ve seen to date they have all been mentioned in
independent witness statements and other books about the subject. The saucer type and strange light
emitting objects I’ ve seen being the most commonly sighted kinds. 1saw a bell shaped craft once,
something drew me to the window when there I started to look into the sky and there it was, hovering while
spinning clockwise. They are quite rare to be seen, I did find references of them in other peoples claims of
SFC, them saying they are rarely seen and usually in North America.

There weren’t many books written about the subject which were written from only one persons
experiences, most I came across were compilations of the best accounts available. Whitely Strieber was one
author who was writing about his own experiences, well in the 2 books of his I read he was.

Those were called Communion and Breakthrough. He knew his subject too so I can recommend these two
books. He had a lot of strange goings on with lights in the sky and the grey type beings so I found myself
agreeing with all of what he wrote into those books. Ididn’t find any other books which were only
concerned with one persons sightings but there will be some. [saw a few which dealt with a persons few
sightings, or a or a few encounters, never though did I hear of one person who had seen as many SFC as me.

ish streamlined helicopter arrived on the scene.

2
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Then I've come across a few peoples works which so obviously to me looked like fake claims, tis hard
en’l working out who is truly seeing SFC and who was mistaken without having to consider the people
wh®ie about SFC sightings just to get into the fast growing market of books concerned with the
supernatural.

Since 2001 I've been asking in thoughts for them to let me video and photo their craft and they always
said not until after I've wrote a book about them. I saw 6 sightings of strange craft in the sky between the
years of 2001 and now in July of 2009, all were amazing sightings but not much chance of me getting good
video or photo evidence cause each sighting was either far away and sometimes in the night sky or was a
sighting of a short time duration. Plus I never had a video camera till this year in 09 so if going off all my
previous sightings when they do give me chance to photo and video their craft its going to be even more
amazing than the last mentioned sighting with the flash of light and disc type craft. They actually want me
to be a public figure with these craft, that’s why they made sure [ have vast experience of them. Coupled
with the photo and video evidence of the quality and kind I'll have soon after finishing this book there will
be no competition to this book. It for sure will be seen as the best quality photo and video evidence ever
seen.

The UK airspace militaries must have loads of equipment monitoring the sky near me, I’ve even seen em
patrolling with a brand new Euro Fighter jet!

For them to be using fighter jets over heavily populated areas that can only mean two things, on mission and
trying to get a shot at something. They don ’t train their fighter jet pilots over heavily populated areas so for
sure it was on mission.

If the disc shaped craft had only entered earth’s atmosphere then the only light to be seen would have
been when it was engulfed in fire, (section B in picture on previous page). Every person who saw this event
would have been sure it had outside of earths atmosphere braked from above light speed before hitting
carths atmosphere. The picture depicts it slightly rising in its movement across the sky but it was more level
than the picture shows, it was travelling a bit away from me though so it did a bit look like it was climbing
slightly but only because it was moving away from me.

While checking the Internet for UFO related articles I found an advertisement asking for people to send in
their UFO sightings to be included into a book. Straight away I knew this encounter would be good enough
for inclusion, so I wrote up a version and sent it off, within a day or two the author was replying and saying
he was to use my accounts. That was Pat Regan’s UFO - The Search for Truth.

The UFO crew had again displayed their tendencies to use clouds as cover, then the air force pilot in the
jet displayed that whoever has written his orders they already knew UFOs use clouds as cover. The pilot
must have known how to scan the clouds in that corkscrew fashion before he had entered them. They must
have put their large jet into a steep dive as soon as the flash and streak of light appeared because they were
entering the clouds about 30 seconds after the SFC had. It only stopped searching after the helicopter
arrived on the scene, so again who ever was the highest rank above the pilots they know how fast SFC
disappear from their equipment and soldiers. They way in which they searched and manoeuvred suggests
they have lots of experience with these craft, the royal air force themselves probably sighting more craft than
me. They should release into the public all they know about these things but 1 know they will not do that.
Its shameful behaviour them chasing and trying to shoot at them then hiding all these sightings from the
public and well we do live in police/military USUK states so I don’t ever expect anything less or more from
them. These governments never stop being caught lying in the public, hiding the truth or being how we the
tax payers don’t want them to be so please believe me when I say USUK govts have more evidence of these
craft than I but they wont share those evidences with you.

One video I did see on the Internet shows a NASA satellite shooting at a flying saucer type craft with an
electrical pulse or laser of types, this is not how we want our governments to perform but that is how most
USUKUN governments are to these craft. The people who never believed in SFC were sceptical because of
our govts hiding their evidences.
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AiffyndSeccs-RAFBusSect s EEIIRINN

From: Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSeCQH on behalf of Air CmdSecCS-
RAFParliBusiness (MULTIUS

Sent: 27 August 2009 17:15

To: Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSec13_

Cc: Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSec10

Subject: FW: Release-Authorised: FO! written request

Is this for you?

RAF Business Secretariat 9

SO

From: CIO-CI-AccessOps

Sent: 27 August 2009 16:23

To: Air CmdSecCS-RAFParliBusiness (MULTIUSER)
Subject: Release-Authorised: FOI written request

Air

Normal business

Ares  Avhegesy 07

CIO-CI-AccessOps4 M7 - mAC S

@mod.uk 2 e
————— Original Message----- 44 /A’
From: no-reply @feedback.mod.uk [mailto:no-reply @feedback.mod.uk]
Sent: 27 August 2009 10:51

To: CIO-FOI (MULTIUSER)
Subject: FOI written request

This request has been received via www.mod.uk.

txttitle: on 40
txtfirstname‘
txtlastname:

txtoccupation: author investigator
txtorganisation
txtaddress!:
txtaddress2:
txttowncity: bolton
txtstatecountry: greater manchester

txtzipcodepostcode: -]

txtcountry: UK




’ xtemail Address BRI

txttelephone: ------------------

txtinforequest: i did see either US or UK military aircraft trying to chase a UFO craft i also saw one night, it
being only one of the 19 sightings throughout my life.

If you the MOD cannot identify these military aircraft then its even secret to yourselves. In relation to this
query is there any department i can report this UFO sighting to directly? Plus is there any way for me to
enquire as to what department these military aircraft originate from.

It is going to be in the best interests of the MOD to be totally truthful with me, when my book is released
with video and photo evidence of a UFO interacting with me the words 1 use to describe MOD policy will
push a bigger gap between the public and the MOD. My book is going to big, im going to become a
household name for this UFO video evidence which is better quality than anything anywhere else see.

so anyways, here is my sighting, if its been sent to the wrong department dont worry about, i want all youre
personnel to read this chapter of writing, so you have my permisston to circulate it amongst all UK govt
depertment operatives, their friends, family and whoever else you want to send this next chapter of writing

to.

Faster Than Light

It was 2004, a summers evening in July, there was a little wind with large groups of clouds and larger
clear sky separating them. I'd missed the last bus home from Bury to Bolton so had began walking at about
11.40pm. Its a 15 mile walk to my home so by the time I got to the sighting area in Radcliffe, Greater
Manchester, it must have been about 12.40pm. I'm unsure of the precise time because I don’t use mobile
phones or wear a watch. I was walking up Outwood Road towards Ringley Road, walking southwards. I
was more than halfway up the long straight road when noticing clouds moving to the east which were slowly
uncovering the nearly full moon. Ithought to myself, " that looks nice," after watching for about 5 more
seconds a sudden, bright flash of white light lit up the sky to my right and slightly in front of myself.
looked over to it then saw a streak/beam of fading light extend out from the flash from its lowest point on its
easterly edge, moving to the east on a horizontal trajectory about half way up in the sky. At the far left of
that I saw a disc shaped craft, dark colour and which seemed to be slowing down its speed. Almost as soon
as the beam of light disappeared for about 0.2 of a second it was covered in the heat/flames seen when a
craft enters earths atmosphere. It continued slowing down then when the flames/heat disappeared it turned
right and down into cloud cover. The time it took from the flash of light to when it went into the clouds was
a little more than 2 or 3 seconds.

I looked across at the driver of a car who was to my left side and she too was looking into the sky with a
big smile on here face.

The clouds it hid in where above the nearby city of Manchester, again facing me and was roughly south of
me and to the East side of the moon, it was in front of me to the south again. I continued walking up the
road then about 20 or 30 seconds later I saw a large jet diving out of high altitude which was becoming
visible quite slowly. First I saw its bright red and green light, each being on the underside of each wing,
then I saw the rest of the plane become visible as it got closer to me. When at the same level the strange
craft had been it slowly levelled out then followed the same route into the clouds. I found a place to stand
away from the road so I didn’t look suspicious due to it being between 12 and 1 in the morning then waited
to see what else would occur. I could hear the large jet but couldn’t see it, the strange craft was totally silent
throughout the sighting. About one minute after the large jet entered the clouds it exited them from the
other side and then turned right in a circle while lowering its altitude then re-entered the clouds. It
continued with this corkscrewing down, in and out through the clouds for about 20 or 30 minutes when then
a dark coloured, unmarked, small ish streamlined helicopter arrived on the scene. The jet was similar
looking to a small passenger airliner jet but being dark coloured and unmarked. Or may be the dark sky was
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" preventing me from seeing any markings but it was a fairly well lit up night sky due to the near full moon
w?. was now totally out of cloud cover.

The helicopter flew easterly under the clouds till I could no longer see it while the large jet then flew near
me and then turned at me who was by now stood in a field watching while giving them a 2 fingered hand
signal. When the plane turned away from flying towards me I then reckoned they’d clocked me so walked
the rest of the miles home. '

Surely the strange craft was braking speed from above light speed before entering earths atmosphere then
hid in the clouds knowing full well the military would be on their trail immediately. The crafts crew for sure
appeared 5 to 8 seconds after I thought about the moon and clouds looking nice because well their craft
capabilities looked nicer. It was by far the most amazing sighting id ever seen up till now in 2009 and all
my sightings are amazing. And then the pilot skills and manoeuvres of his large jet were pretty impressive
too but his equipment couldn’t find the craft. Somehow he didn’t know where it was and him corkscrewing
his plane down, in and out of the clouds looked like he was using radar equipment to scan all around and in
them clouds. Their attempts to track and follow it looked pathetic, I wonder at why do they even bother
when this craft can travel faster than light, it entered earths atmosphere in less than half a second and turned
90 degrees in less than half a second and while travelling more than 2000 MPH. Military and government
aircraft are by a long way outclassed in every way and it’s a similar scenario to compare their attempts at
chasing and capturing an SFC to a guinea pig trying to catch a Ferrari which is half a mile in front. UK
military they must be hoping to get lucky and the craft either breaks or crashes, that is if their fighter jets
can’t get hold of them.

The UK government haven’t ever shared with the public all their SFC finds, evidences and witness
statements from their airspace operatives who’ve seen these craft so for whatever reason they are trying to
get one of these craft it isn’t to help us the taxpayers. It’s somehow to help themselves the government and
it’s easy to work out they want this technology for military purposes and to send their paper authority
wherever in space these craft can take them.

SFC crew have reckoned to me loads of times that governments are always taking wild shots at their
kinds, may be if they don’t stop an SFC will fire back. It would be the first time governments have scen one
shoot back and to me and SFC crew would just be classed as a self defence.

Above light speed they had to have been slowing down from, no other explanation can explain the flash
and streak of fading light. And I've only heard of one plausible explanation how any craft or object could
travel above light speed and that explanation entered my thoughts only after I asked (in thoughts) for SFC
crew to explain how they travel at such speeds. 1did explain that earlier in this book but will mention it
again here, they do that by almost instantly creating an object the length of the journey they are to travel, it
appears at the back of the craft so propels it forward almost instantly.

They really do make sure I have lots to tell of themselves and it’s usually of stuff not heard of before. 1
have read a lot of UFO books and witness statements but I never found anything to do with light speed
propulsion systems. The 6 different kinds of SFC I've seen to date they have all been mentioned in
independent witness statements and other books about the subject. The saucer type and strange light
emitting objects I've seen being the most commonly sighted kinds. Isaw a bell shaped craft once,
something drew me to the window when there I started to look into the sky and there it was, hovering while
spinning clockwise. They are quite rare to be seen, I did find references of them in other peoples claims of
SFC, them saying they are rarely seen and usually in North America.

There weren’t many books written about the subject which were written from only one persons
experiences, most | came across were compilations of the best accounts available. Whitely Strieber was one
author who was writing about his own experiences, well in the 2 books of his I read he was. Those were
called Communion and Breakthrough. He knew his subject too so I can recommend these two books. He
had a lot of strange goings on with lights in the sky and the grey type beings so I found myself agreeing with
all of what he wrote into those books. 1didn’t find any other books which were only concerned with one
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persons sightings but there will be some. Isaw a few which dealt with a persons few sightings, or a or a fgw
encounters, never though did I hear of one person who had seen as many SFC as me. Then I've come abﬂ
a few peoples works which so obviously to me looked like fake claims, tis hard enough working out who is
truly seeing SFC and who was mistaken without having to consider the people who lie about SFC sightings
just to get into the fast growing market of books concerned with the supernatural.

Since 2001 I've been asking in thoughts for them to let me video and photo their craft and they always
said not until after I’ve wrote a book about them. I saw 6 sightings of strange craft in the sky between the
years of 2001 and now in July of 2009, all were amazing sightings but not much chance of me getting good
video or photo evidence cause each sighting was either far away and sometimes in the night sky or was a
sighting of a short time duration. Plus I never had a video camera till this year in 09 so if going off all my
previous sightings when they do give me chance to photo and video their craft its going to be even more
amazing than the last mentioned sighting with the flash of light and disc type craft. They actually want me
to be a public figure with these craft, that’s why they made sure I have vast experience of them. Coupled
with the photo and video evidence of the quality and kind I’ll have soon after finishing this book there will
be no competition to this book. It for sure will be seen as the best quality photo and video evidence ever

seen.

The UK airspace militaries must have loads of equipment monitoring the sky near me, I've even seen em
patrolling with a brand new Euro Fighter jet! For them to be using fighter jets over heavily populated areas
that can only mean two things, on mission and trying to get a shot at something. They don’t train their
fighter jet pilots over heavily populated areas so for sure it was on mission.

If the disc shaped craft had only entered earth’s atmosphere then the only light to be seen would have
been when it was engulfed in fire, (section B in picture on previous page). Every person who saw this event
would have been sure it had outside of earths atmosphere braked from above light speed before hitting
earths atmosphere. The picture depicts it slightly rising in its movement across the sky but it was more level
than the picture shows, it was travelling a bit away from me though so it did a bit look like it was climbing
slightly but only because it was moving away from me.

While checking the Internet for UFO related articles I found an advertisement asking for people to send in
their UFO sightings to be included into a book. Straight away I knew this encounter would be good enough
for inclusion, so I wrote up a version and sent it off, within a day or two the author was replying and saying
he was to use my accounts. That was Pat Regan’s UFO - The Search for Truth.

The UFO crew had again displayed their tendencies to use clouds as cover, then the air force pilot in the
jet displayed that whoever has written his orders they already knew UFOs use clouds as cover. The pilot
must have known how to scan the clouds in that corkscrew fashion before he had entered them. They must
have put their large jet into a steep dive as soon as the flash and streak of light appeared because they were
entering the clouds about 30 seconds after the SFC had. It only stopped searching after the helicopter
arrived on the scene, so again who ever was the highest rank above the pilots they know how fast SFC
disappear from their equipment and soldiers. They way in which they searched and manoeuvred suggests
they have lots of experience with these craft, the royal air force themselves probably sighting more craft than
me. They should release into the public all they know about these things but I know they will not do that.
Its shameful behaviour them chasing and trying to shoot at them then hiding all these sightings from the
public and well we do live in police/military USUK states so I don’t ever expect anything less or more from
them. These governments never stop being caught lying in the public, hiding the truth or being how we the
tax payers don’t want them to be so please believe me when I say USUK govts have more evidence of these
craft than I but they wont share those evidences with you.
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‘ video 1 did see on the Internet shows a NASA satellite shooting at a flying saucer type craft with an
electrical pulse or laser of types, this is not how we want our governments to perform but that is how most
USUKUN governments are to these craft. The people who never believed in SFC were sceptical because of
our govts hiding their evidences.

> Subject: RE: National Archive Contact (CCC ‘
> Date: Wed, 26 Aug 2009 13:42:20 +0100

> Fro nationalarchives.gsi.gov.uk
>To

>
> ** Protective Marking : NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED **

>

>

> Thank you for your e-mail.

>

> Could I suggest you take up your query with the Record Officer at the
> Ministry of Defence.

>

> You can write to him at the following address:

>

> Deputy Departmental Record Officer

> DG Info CMem DD, 6GO1

> Ministry of Defence

> Main Building

> London

>SWIA 2HB

>

> The Records Officer would be able to comment further.
>

> Yours sincerely.

fSoction 40|

> Complaints Officer

> Public Services Development
- ro

> www.nationalarchives.gov.uk

> From:
> Sent: 23 August 2009 05:46
> To: Your Views

> Subject: National Archive Contact (CCC -'
>
> This is a National Archives contact fro-

>
> Here are the details:
>



> v R
>

> EMAIL ADDRESS: N/A

> CONTACT NUMBER:

>

> ENQUIRY DETAIL: the UFO files youve been allowed to release are a

> cover story, youre govt has been upto more with UFOs than they telling

> us about, the reason 1 know this for sure is because i've seen em

> chasing or following solid object SFC (strange flying craft) ill cut

> and paste here an incomplete chapter of my nearly finished book.

>

> looks like youre form aint big enough to take the chapter, oh well,

> youll have to wait for my book release which will be accompanied with

> video and photo evidence of a SFC interacting with me

>

> HTTP HEADER INFORMATION:

>

> HTTP_CONNECTION:keep-alive

> HTTP_KEEP_ALIVE:300

> HTTP_CONTENT_LENGTH:736

> HTTP_CONTENT_TYPE:application/x-www-form-urlencoded

> HTTP_ACCEPT:text/html,application/xhtml+xml,application/xml;q=0.9,%/*;

>qg=

>0.8

> HTTP_ACCEPT_CHARSET:ISO-8859-1,utf-8;q=0.7,*;q=0.7

> HTTP_ACCEPT_ENCODING:gzip,deflate

> HTTP_ACCEPT_LANGUAGE:en-gb

> HTTP_COOKIE:WT_FPC=id=81.105.34.99-3681239776.30024619:1v=1250999091006:
> $s=1250998835892;

> NationalArchivesPersonalisation=Jf8_pbu-u9pT2FVmFgIUFEmgzwgY ZfFy7ttbGu

> FD Cn5gIfRZzRUmOiMrBmuylEEMnx_IdfHT_IM2pJwMZOx0_w_RhpgkIR-x0;

> ASP.NET_Sessionld=fxjagg45pxpuok45ulkprhvq

> HTTP_HOST:www.nationalarchives.gov.uk

> HTTP_REFERER:http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/contact/form/generalco

>nt

> actform.asp?id=3&action=3

> HTTP_USER_AGENT:Mozilla/5.0 (Windows; U; Windows NT 5.1; en-GB;
>1v:1.9.0.7) Gecko/2009021910 Firefox/3.0.7 (NET CLR 3.5.30729)

>
>
>
> This email has been scanned by the MessageLabs Email Security System.
> For more information please visit http://www.messagelabs.com/email

>
>
> Please don't print this e-mail unless you really need to.

> National Archives Disclaimer

>

> This email message (and attachments) may contain information that is

> confidential to The National Archives. If you are not the intended

> recipient you cannot use, distribute or copy the message or attachments. In such a case, please notify the
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sen‘ler by return email immediately and erase all copies of the message and attachments. Opinions,
¢ 1sions and other information in this message and attachments that do not relate to the official business

of The National Archives are neither given nor endorsed by it.
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Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSec13 SESICIEIINE

From: Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSec13 !

Sent: 19 August 2009 10:48

o: RS

Subject: Release-Authorised: 20090819-E-mail fro 400

Dear RS

Thank you for your e-mail.

Unfortunately, it is not clear exactly which details you require. If you could provide a little more
information I will try to help.

RAF Bus Sec 13
Room ERSIE 40
Spitfire Block
HQ Air Command
RAF High Wycombe
HP14 4UE

Tel: 01494 49 6254
ufodesk@mod.uk

This e-mail and any files transmitied with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or
entity to which it is addressed. If you are not the intended recipient or there are problems please notify the
sender and then delete the e-mail (and file(s) if attached) from your system.

Recipients should note that e-mail traffic on MOD systems is subject to monitoring, recording and auditing to
secure the effective operation of the system and for other lawful purposes.

The MOD has taken steps to keep this e-mail and any attachments free from viruses. However it accepts no
liability for any loss or damage howsoever caused as a result of any virus being passed on. It is the
responsibility of the recipient to perform all necessary checks.

The statements expressed in this e-mail are personal and do not necessarily reflect the opinions or policies of
the depariment.

pie A IAE
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gs 25 JE 07
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19/08/2009
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Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSec13 _

From:

Sent: 19 August 2009 10:27
To: Air CmdSecCS-UFO Desk1
Subject: ren

could you please send me the details _

thanks

19/08/2009
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'@ ROYA L HEADQUARTERS AIR COMMAND

A | R FO RCE RAF Business Secretariat 13
Roo

Spitfire Block
Royal Air Force
High Wycombe
Buckinghamshire
HP14 4UE

01494 496254
ufodesk @mod.uk

Our Ref:
UFO Correspondence

St Helens
Merseyside

19 August 2009

Dear EEEIE

Thank you for your recent note enclosing a DVD of lights you had seen in the sky.

Firstly, it may be helpful if | explain that the Ministry of Defence (MoD) examines any reports
of ‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have
some defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom'’s
airspace might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source,
and to date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the
precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as
aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for
this purpose, but it is not the function of the MoD to provide this kind of aerial identification
service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer matters or the
question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains
totally open-minded. | should add that to date, the MoD knows of no evidence which
substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.

We have examined your DVD and whilst given the above policy we are unable to tell you what
you have filmed, there is no evidence that there is a particular defence concern. I am
returning the DVD to you with this letter.

| am sorry | could not be more helpful.

%ﬁ A € BAF
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Q«ir CmdSecCS-RAFBusSec13 FEIRIN i
From: Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSect J IS

Sent: 19 August 2009 09:30

o:

Subject: Release-Authorised: 20090819-Response to EISIBMRRIFO Sighting Israel-U

Thank you for your e-mail of 17 August 2009 regarding the UFO video you placed on YouTube.

Firstly, it may be helpful if I explain that the Ministry of Defence (MoD) examines any reports of
‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have some
defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom’s airspace
might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source, and to
date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the precise nature of
each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as aircraft lights or natural
phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for this purpose, but it is not the
function of the MoD to provide this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an inappropriate
use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer’ matters or the
question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains totally
open-minded. I should add that to date, the MoD knows of no evidence which substantiates the
existence of these alleged phenomena.

Since it would seem the sighting took place in Israel, it is not a matter for the UK Ministry of
Defence and you should consider contacting the authorities in that country.

I am sorry I could not be more helpful.

RAF Bus Sec 13
Roon SISl 40
Spitfire Block

HQ Air Command
RAF High Wycombe
HP14 4UE

Tel: 01494 49 6254
ufodesk @mod.uk

This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the mdhividual or
entity to which it is addressed. If you are not the intended recipient or there are problems please notity the
sender and then delets the e-mail {and file(s) if attached) from your system.

Recipients should note that e-mail traffic on MOD systems is subject to monitoring, recording and auditing 1o
secure the effective operation of the system and for other lawful purposes.

The MOD has taken steps to keep this e-mail and any attachments free from viruses. However it accepts no
liability for any loss or damage howsoever caused as a result of any virus being passed on. itis the

19/08/2009
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responsitiiity of the recipient to perform all necessary checks.

The staternents expressed in this e-mail are personal and do not necessarily refiect the opinions or policies .
the department.

18/08/2009



A.mdSecCS-RAFBusSecw_

From: CIO-Cl-AccessOps5

Sent: 17 August 2009 15:43

To: Air CmdSecCS-RAFParliBusiness (MULTIUSER)
Subject: FW: foi email request Air Command - BAU
Follow Up Flag: Foliow up

Flag Status: Blue -

Can you please look at this request. 1Is it one for area as business as usual?

Thank-you.

CIO-CI-Access Ops5
06.E

MOD Main Building
London SW1A 2HB
Mil Tel:
Normal:

Useful FOI links

1. Click here for Ministry of Justice Guidance on answering requests 2. Click
here for FOI on the Defence Intranethttp://foi/ 3. Click here for the MOD's
external FOI site 4. Click here for the Access to Information Toolkit

————— Original Message----- '

From: no-reply@feedback.mod.uk [mailto:no-reply@feedback.mod.uk]
Sent: 17 August 2009 10:18

To: CIO-FOI (MULTIUSER)

Subject: foi email request Air Command - BAU

This request has been received via www.mod.uk.

txttitle:

txtfirstname
txtlastname:
txtoccupation: Engeneer
txtemailAddre
txttelephone:
txtinforequest:
this explained.

Please see my video on YouTube and read carefully the accompanying story would
you be interested to research.

I'm trying to get someone interested in my report on UFO / get

http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=HoTYpBo5pLo

Thank vou

UFO (,‘\Sqmmo\ Sk\\ﬁ - On‘\cjmob\ Mo wNe


The National Archives
UFO June 2013 release
P. 72> - Link to a YouTube video showing an orange ball of light seen in the sky over Israel 


This is an object that appeared South-East to Kfar-Saba, Israel, on Aug-12, 2009,
circ 9-10pm. Most of time there were more than one there, usually a pair of them
appearing one after another in a distance and difference of heights b/w 'em,
hanging in one point still for minutes, then disappearing momentarily. One time a
triangle’ formation of near a dozen of those appeared as well, with one of them
hanging aside off the triangle ('the admiral ship'). Unfortunately, | was busy
looking for fresh batteries for my camera and this was the only sample capture |
was able to take until the camera died.

The object was perfectly still, all the movements while zoomed-in are due to my
hands' shaking.

Please comment if you have something smart to contribute to enlightening the
phenomena

%M Lyov B ,/
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Qir CmdSecCS-RAFBusSect IR
From: AirCmdSecCS-RAFBusSec1_

Sent: 18 August 2009 14:50

o

Subject: Release-Authorised: 20090818-UFO Report -@

Thank you for your e-mail regarding a UFO sighting you made in 1997.

Firstly, it may be helpful if I explain that the Ministry of Defence (MoD) examines any reports of
‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have some
defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom’s airspace
might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source, and to
date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the precise nature of
each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as aircraft lights or natural
phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for this purpose, but it is not the
function of the MoD to provide this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an inappropriate
use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer’ matters or the
question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains totally
open-minded. I should add that to date, the MoD knows of no evidence which substantiates the
existence of these alleged phenomena.

Given the length of time since your sighting, we do not intend to investigate the matter.

I am sorry I could not be more helpful.

RAF Bus Sec 13
Room

Spitfire Block

HQ Air Command
RAF High Wycombe
HP14 4UE

Tel: 01494 49 6254
ufodesk @mod.uk

This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or
entity to which it is addressed. If you are not the intended recipient or there are problems please nobify the
sender and then delete the e-mall (and file(s) if attached) from your system.

Recipients should note that e-mail traffic on MOD systems is subject to monitoring, recording and auditing to
secure the effective operation of the system and for other lawful purposes.

The MOD has taken steps to keep this e-mail and any attachments free from viruses. However it accepts no
liability for any loss or damage howsoever caused as a result of any virus being passed on. Itis the
responsibility of the recipient to perform all necessary checks.

The statements expressed in this e-mail are personal and do not necessarily reflect the opinions or policies of
the department.

18/08/2009
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Qir CmdSecCS-RAFBusSec13 _
From: PG

Sent: 17 August 2009 16:16
To: Air CmdSecCS-UFO Desk1
Subject: Re: UFO 1997

I appreciate that this report is old information, (see attached letter) but it was written by me shortly af
1997 and, as this was to us a very unusual sight in the sky also as it was during the day without any cl
all this time it would be better to be logged by yourselves.

A=fr v Gri Yo a7
Regards Loy v S JADIER

It all started on this warm, sunny cloudless evening on the 8th August 1997 at 6.
were just finishing our meal in the garden, then for some reason I glanced up at
the sky just above the roof of our house, and saw what I thought at first was a

cluster of silver balloons 8 in total of various sizes tethered together high in

somewhere towards the N.E.
Four of the objects were very large and kept together and the other 4 were much

smaller about 4 times smaller and very white/silver in colour, three of them move
to one side and formed a triange and the other one moved out to the other side in

a fixed postion as they all moved upwards.

As I was trying to gather what direction the balloons were
travelling, I saw them all moving apart again into fixed positions then
move to another, which made me think balloons can't do that so precisely.

I said to my family to look up there at these balloons and tell me what do you
see, my son of 22 & daughter of 19 looked and said they look like those

silver foil balloons, as they were reflecting the suns rays, just like a prism
does with rainbow colours.

Because they kept forming the same positions over and over again,

then reforming into a tight group as they drifted over the sky,

we became more suspicious of the first thought, and more convinced they were
under some control.

I must point out we have never seen anything like this before, and we all know
what balloons look like in the sky, as I used to sell & fly all kinds of
balloons including silver foils, so we have some idea from our experiences over
the years what to look for to identify the object and it's distance in

relation to other things around.

But because it was a cloudless sky that day, there was only a number of gliders
around to judge how high they were and the size of them, our opinion through

binoculars was that they were very large of various sizes and very high in the
sky, we estimated that they started off when I saw them at about a few hundred

feet to eventually about 40,000 feet or more.

After about 20 minutes of taking turns through the binoculars tracking them
across the sky, they disappeared out of sight right above us.

18/08/2009
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I also thought as we live near the Research Establishment at Aldermaston, these.
objects seemed to be above that site and moving in a south east direction -,
towards Basingstoke, Hampshire.

It must have been about ten minutes after the objects had gone, when we were
looking around the sky to see if we could spot them anywhere else, then suddenly
from the north very low in the sky, two silver grey round objects one above the
other shot across my line of sight it was very amassing to see

these objects so close up and moving in tandem together, as if they were letting
us see them and moving closer together and apart again, just to show they were
under control, both objects seem to have a flash of light surrounding them on
one side as if they were spinning, and they were completely quiet, they
disappeared as suddenly as they appeared, just if they switched them selves off
like a light.

They reminded me of two large ball bearings, as far as size, this is difficult
to judge when you have not seen anything like this before, so is the problem of
height in the sky, I would hazard a guess and say the objects were about 10feet
across and about one thousand feet high, and travelling at about a hundred miles

You may wonder why I haven't sent this to you before,

I didn't know this site until recently, but I have sent this

letter over the years to various organizations in the past with no response,
I wish to this day we had got photo's but we were worried

that if one of us rushed inside for a camera, we would miss them.

18/08/2009
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®: crnaseces-rarsussects EERENN
From: Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSec13 _

Sent: 18 August 2009 14:15

Subject: Release-Authorised: 20090818-UFO Report Thailand-U

Dear Sir,
Thank you for your e-mail of 18 August 2009 concerning a sighting you made in Thailand.

Firstly, it may be helpful if I explain that the Ministry of Defence (MoD) examines any reports of
‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have some
defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom’s airspace
might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source, and to
date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the precise nature of
each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as aircraft lights or natural
phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for this purpose, but it is not the
function of the MoD to provide this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an inappropriate
use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer’ matters or the
question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains totally
open-minded. I should add that to date, the MoD knows of no evidence which substantiates the
existence of these alleged phenomena.

Since your sighting took place in Thailand, it is a matter for the Thai authorities.

[ am sorry I could not be more helpful.

RAF Bus Sec 13
Room
Spitfire Block

HQ Air Command
RAF High Wycombe
HP14 4UE

Tel: 01494 49 6254
ufodesk @mod.uk

This e-mail and any liles transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or
entity 1o which i is addressad. If you are not the intended recipient or there are problems please notify the
sender and then delste the e-mail (and file(s) if altached) from your system.

Recipients should note that e-mall traffic on MOD systems s subject to moniloring, recording and auditing to
secure the etfective operation of the system and for other lawlul purposes.

The MOD has taken steps 1o keep this e-mail and any attachments free from viruses. However i accepis no
liability for any loss or damage howsoever caused as a resull of any virus being passed on. i1 is the

18/08/2009
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responsitiiity of the recipient to perform all necessary checks.

The staternents expressed in this e-mail are personal and do not necessarily refiect the opinions or policies .
the department.

18/08/2009
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Qr CmdSecCS-RAFBusSec13 _
Fom: R

Sent: 18 August 2009 02:39
To: Air CmdSecCS-UFO Desk1
Subject: UFO photos

Attachments: IMG_3381.JPG; IMG_3382.JPG; IMG_3383.JPG

Dear Ministry of Defence .

I just share those three photos because I saw the news from CNN and
it said I could send to your Ministry of Defense.

I saw that UFO (Unidentified Flying Object) in the morning around 7:30
AM on JULY 18, 2008 (Last year) (Thailand's Local Time, GMT + 7:00) near
Assumption University's Huamak Campus while I was working at a computer.
First, I thought a helicopter! but later I just noticed that it was not our
traditional flying vehicles. While looking at the spot object, I was shuffling a
couple of questions and answers in my mind. "Helicopter?” "No, because it
doesn't have propellers, no spinning blades and helicopter always makes noise".
So, it turned to "Balloon?" I whispered "No" because this object has like fork-
shaped legs and the body is quite flat one like a fish facing upward and heading
to North-East to North-West. Even that one doesn't emit gas or smoke but I
am sure one thing is that is not a balloon. I had never seen the flying objects
like that type of flat shaped with fork legs before even in the science fiction
movies. Then, I called to my brother and asking him to take the pictures
immediately.

Anyway, this was the second time in my life I had seen the UFO
(Unidentified Flying Object) at the vast wonderful sky. I love and I believe so
much for it.

(Remark: All pictures are taken from ABAC Condo 2, near Assumption
University Huamak Campus, Thailand)

email:
Mobile

Url: myohanhtun.com

18/08/2009
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UFO June 2013 release
P. 79> - Photograph showing a ‘UFO’ sent to MoD by a student in Thailand
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Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSec3 [IEIEN

From: AirCmdSecCS-RAFBusSecB!

Sent: 18 August 2009 13:15

To:

Subject: Release-Authorised: 20090818-Response to [EISSIBNUFOD Sighting 1996-U

Dear SN

Thank you for your e-mail of 18 August 2009 regarding the sighting you had in 1996.

Firstly. it may be helpful if [ explain that the Ministry of Defence (MoD) examines any reports of
‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have some
defence significance: namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom’s airspace
might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source. and to
date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the precise nature of
each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as aircraft lights or natural
phenomena. could be found for them if resources were diverted for this purpose. but it is not the
function of the MoD to provide this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an imappropriate
use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer’ matters or the
question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains totally
open-minded. [ should add that to date, the MoD knows of no evidence which substantiates the
existence of these alleged phenomena.

[ am sorry 1o have to give what must be a dissappointing response.

RAF Bus Sec 13
Room

Spitfire Block

HQ Air Command
RAF High Wycombe
HP14 4UE

Tel: 01494 49 6254

untodesk @mod.uk

e confidar
not the mitendad red

18/08/2009
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Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSec13 _

From: B

Sent: 18 August 2009 01:44
To: Air CmdSecCS-UFO Desk1
Subject: sighting in 1996

Hi,

[ saw an article in the London Paper about a sighting of a UFO at Glastonbury in 1994. In the
spring of 1996 I saw what I believe to be the same object about four metres above my house in
Cheshire moving slowly with the same lighting as described in the newspaper report (I've not read
the official report). I was alerted to the object by a very low-pitched steady whoomt whoomf
whoomf whoomt (much like the low frequency noise of a wind-turbine). I have written a short story
about what I saw and what I think it means, what I think it was made out of etc and am trying to
work this into a novel. To summarise, it seemed to be made of some kind of pewter coloured
material that was like nothing I know of on earth. It was no material [ have seen before. It was water.
taught, but also like tin-foil, as thin as tin foil. The lights were somehow part of it rather than being
attached to it.

I'm very curious about Switzerland both with the CERN experiment and the other research
happening in laborotories on workings of the mind and chemical imput, which no doubt will lead to
rapid advancement between what you might call 'power of mind' and technology. The pictures in
Crop Circles: I should like to find one with intricate flower-shaped discs and a solar-system. as
google search turns a excess of images. I wonder about the ethics of time travel/ inter-dimensional
travel.

[ heard the low-pitched noise another time shortly before sightings in Falmouth, Cornwall. Also. |
reported a mutilated cow I found on the Roseland Peninsula in Cornwall to UFO people there as it
fitted the description of other animals in the area that were allegedly "abducted".

I would be prepared to undergo hypnosis to elaborate on what happened in '96. I'm also prepared to
make an offical report on the incident.
Best regards,

P.S. What an extraordinary career you have!

18/08/2009
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&2 ROYAL
AIRFORCE

London

Thank you for your letter of 6 August concerning the possibility of a 10" planet guided

by large alien spacecraft.

HEADQUARTERS AIR COMMAND
RAF Business Secretariat 13

Room

Spitfire Block

Royal Air Force

High Wycombe

Buckinghamshire

HP14 4UE
01494 496254
ufodesk@mod.uk

Our Ref:
UFO Correspondence

17 August 2009

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer’ matters or the
question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains
totally open-minded. | should add that to date, the MoD knows of no evidence which
substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.

You may wish to note that the branch that deals with UFO matters can now be found at the

above address.

| am sorry | could not be more helpful.

W Jibrey o Yo

"ﬂ% 13/0/°7
L)
/

L&

INVESTORS IN PEOPLE

LL‘(((“




MinISTRY o F DIFENSE,
Room® 6 /73, METRoPoLE

BuitbineG: weZN SB8P.

Bection 40| _|
: LONDON zm
. 'b gw:ﬂ'm s , b1 RIioO9.
Thin 1o an ek ¢ wshok ¥ thiwk i
Bk sl uwhick § tRk o o planel which
com be sem m the sowth Eanl micw the moom
orcwd N em,
‘ | d B rstho

ook b 167 plowsk s 1 ool Slomak oo
Buk he Govk ao notior o me Ltk ke o
hosLm’Cm ko  Two A4—$|'r%,<\mv4%
on po"wb\?lkm <samiruey . Allues [x,w\,:)
Procron Aﬂoﬁcmuun‘; JREI~SHELLI ~ AKE 2RAQS .

Swww)cw&,wmtﬂw

4 *. €0, |
szgc'w me 6l ¢ "
U ablow sopliom atene b /,k Mn?a':
AR

M :v’)uvx’_:: ~Y-a' e .
PloveX & onthe . \Mb«ﬁo)tdfbtwv o~ U s
M&M C oveyow W«l@?"‘y{muk,

| M A ons mﬂ\k » ovbharn HWW)‘XA«,,
be.c:; Pw C Suaxa N The 107"")@/“1.

e e Jor oot Kand

aknKiom, -
4




¥

Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSec13
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P 3

Sent: 13 August 2009 14:08

To:

Subject: Release-Authorised: 20090813-Response to-@

Dear EESSIGN

Thank you for your comments, which have been noted.

You might be interested to know that the MOD has already released a great deal of information
about UFOs which is available for public viewing. MOD files were routinely destroyed after being
held for five years until 1967, when they were generally preserved for The National Archives. A few
have survived before 1967 and these together with records up to 1992 are now available for public
viewing. They can be contacted at Ruskin Avenue, Richmond, Kew, Surrey TW9 4DU or telephone,
020 8876 3444. The National Archives also have a website giving information about the records they
hold and how to access them. This can be found on the internet at www.nationalarchives.gov.uk.

Additionally, we are part way through a three year programme to release UFO files from the
Directorate of Air Staff and the Defence Intelligence Staff covering the period from the late 1970’s
to 2007 and details of UFO sightings reported to the MoD for the period 1997-2008 are available for
viewing by searching under “UFO Reports” on the MoD website at www.mod.uk.

I hope this is helpful.

RAF Bus Sec 13
Roon (SISl 40
Spitfire Block

HQ Air Command
RAF High Wycombe
HP14 4UE

Tel: 01494 49 6254
ufodesk @mod.uk

This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or
entity to which it is addressed. If you are not the intended recipient or there are problems please notify the
sender and then delete the e-mall (and file(s) if attached) from your system.

Recipients should note that e-mail traffic on MOD systems is subject to monitoring, recording and auditing to
secure the effective operation of the system and for other lawful purposes.

The MOD has taken steps to keep this e-mail and any attachments free from viruses. However it accepts no
liability for any loss or damage howsoever caused as a result of any virus being passed on. It is the
responsibility of the recipient to perform all necessary checks.

The statements expressed in this e-mail are personal and do not necessarily reflect the opinions or policies of
the department.

13/08/2009
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eom: no-reply@feedback.mod.uk [mailto:no-reply@feedback.mod.uk]
Sent: Wed 12/08/2009 01:39

To: Web Master

Subject: FOI written request

This request has been received via www.mod.uk.

txttitle: b 40
txtfirstname E
txtlastname

txtoccupatiog:
txtaddress1
txtaddress2

txttowncity: Whistable
txtstatecountry: Ken
txtzipcodepostcode:-@
txtcountry: UK
txtemailAddress
txtinforequest: | am writing to whomever it may concern to express a desire that the public be told the
TRUTH about the government's knowledge of extra terrestrial aircraft and beings.

I myseif know the truth, as | have done my own research, but | am well aware (as | am sure you yourself
are) that the vast majority of Earth's population do not.

| know that, to the ignorant, this request will most likely be regarded as a hoax, or the rantings of a madman
- but | would ask the reader, if they honestly think this of me, to look into the Disclosure Project in the USA
and Dr. Steven Greer, and do their own research into the matter.

If the person reading this is already aware of the truth of my comments, then | strongly suspect that you will
do nothing about it. | fully acknowledge the futility of this effort, and | can't lie to myself and imagine anything
will come of it, but at least | have tried.

This will not be my last attempt to make the people aware, | promise you that.

Yours fai'[hfulliI



The National Archives
UFO June 2013 release
P. 88 -Correspondence promoting ‘the Disclosure Project’.
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Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSec1 3 RIS

From: Air CmdSecCS-RAFBusSect JESINEIIN

Sent: 13 August 2009 09:12

Subject: Release-Authorised: 20090813-Response to-@FOs Walsall-U

Dea: IR

Thank you for your e-mail of 13 August concerning the UFOs you have seen.

Firstly, it may be helpful if I explain that the Ministry of Defence (MoD) examines any reports of
‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have some
defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom’s airspace
might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity.

Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source, and to
date no UFO report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the precise nature of
each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as aircraft lights or natural
phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for this purpose, but it is not the
function of the MoD to provide this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an inappropriate
use of defence resources if we were to do so.

The MoD does not have any expertise or role in respect of ‘UFO/flying saucer’ matters or the
question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial life forms, about which it remains totally
open-minded. I should add that to date, the MoD knows of no evidence which substantiates the
existence of these alleged phenomena.

We have noted your comments and have placed your e-mail on file.

I am sorry I could not be more helpful.

RAF Bus Sec 13
Room SR 40
Spitfire Block

HQ Air Command
RAF High Wycombe
HP14 4UE

Tel: 01494 49 6254
ufodesk@mod.uk

This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or
entity to which it is addressed. If you are not the intended recipient or there are problems please notify the
sender and then delete the e-mall (and file(s) if attached) from your sysiem.

Recipients should note that e-mail traffic on MOD systems is subject to monitoring, recording and auditing to
secure the effective operation of the system and for other lawful purposes.

The MOD has taken steps to keep this e-mail and any attachments free from viruses. However it accepts no
liability for any loss or damage howsoever caused as a result of any virus being passed on. It is the
responsibility of the recipient to perform all necessary checks.

13/08/2009



APmaseccs-raFBussect s FEEIRINN
From: T —
Sent: 009 01:21

To: Air CmdSecCS-UFO Desk1
Subiject: ufo sighting walsall

Yes hi id like to state that iv seen a ufo for at least 4times and i have placed 3videos on youtube plese type in
walsall ufo in the youtube search bar Sent using BlackBerry® from Orange



01494 496254
ufodesk@moaod.uk

Reigate Our Ref:

Surrei UFO Correspondence

6 August 2009
Dee: R

Thank you for your letter of 2 August 2009 concerning the unusual event you experienced in
1978. Your comments have been noted and placed on file.

You also asked if we were aware of any relevance to the number 2665613-8. We can think of
no particular significance to this number.

I am sorry | could not be more helpful.

v spcens

INVESTORS IN PEOPLE
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Surrey

Ph

RAF Business Secretariat 13

HQ Air Command
RAF High Wycombe
HP14 4UE

2 August 2009

An unusual experience

I'm sure this will sound weird to you, just as it seems really strange to me to be
putting it in writing after all this time.

Back in the summer of 1978 an event happened to me which I can recall in vivid
detail. At the time it was quite terrifying and lasted for around 30 seconds and
immediately afterwards a corroborating event lasted for about 60 seconds. This
second event (I have always assumed) was intended to validate that the first
actually happened. This event did not originate on Earth - this I am sure of.

There was nothing in the newspapers or on TV at the time so I assumed that this
event was intended for me personally for some reason. I have told very few people
about this in the last 30 years as I knew how it would sound.

Over the last eight years or so a small number of events of synchronicity have
occurred which I knew were related to my first experience - but I still couldn't
understand what the purpose was. Eight weeks ago a relatively insignificant event
occurred which helped me to put the first event into context. I now understand the
purpose of the first event and I think something of significance is about to happen.
This will be a positive event if we interpret it the right way.

I believe that I should speak to a relevant Government authority such as yourselves
at the MoD to see how they would interpret/investigate the first event and perhaps
even validate it.

Does: 2665613-8 mean anything to you of relevance?

I'm a well qualified professional engineer living in Surrey and recognise that to many
people this may sound a little crazy, so may I ask you to keep any communications
‘low key’ in nature.

Many thanks and warm regards
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